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03 July, 2002

DEC, Kenai District Office

Attn: Don Seagren

4335 Kalifornsky Beach Road, Suite 11
Soldotna, AK 99669

Re: Phase 2 evaluation, Uganik Bay

Don:

Pursuant to our discussion this morning, I am forwarding copies of the Phase 1
and Phase 2 evaluations performed at our Uganik Bay location. Geo Engineers
performed the evaluations at the request of a prospective buyer and subsequently
informed us that we needed to report this to you.

I can be reached in our Nikiski office, or Cliff Kohler in our Anchorage office is
being kept appraised of the situation and can be contacted directly at 907-272-0404.

Sincerely

Dok A2 —

Mark A. Johnson, plant engineer
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March 25, 2002

Ocean Beanty Seafoods, Inc.
--1100-West Ewing Street— ..........
Seattle, Washington 98119-1321

Attention: Tony Ross

GeoEngineers is pleased to submit three copies of our "Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment, Uganik Bay Processing Plant, Kodiak Island, Alaska." Our services were completed
in general accordance with our proposal dated March 7, 2002 (Appendix A}, Your authorized our
services on March 8§, 2002.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist Ocean Beauty Seafoods, Inc. on this project. Please
contact us if you have questions regarding this report.

Yours very truly,

GeoEngineers, Inc.

Scott E. Widness, P.E.
Principal

SEW:skl
Document ID: 676500200esa.doc
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PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
UGANIK BAY PROCESSING PLANT
KODIAK ISLAND, ALASKA
FOR
OCEAN BEAUTY SEAFOODS, INC.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of our Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of
the Uganik Bay Processing Plant iocated in Uganik Bay, on Kodiak Island, Alaska. The Uganik
Bay Processing Plant is an operational salmon cannery that was built in 1926 by San Juan
Fisheries. The property is referred to herein as th e "site." The site is shown relative to surrounding
physical features on Figure 1. The site layout and surrounding land are shown on Figure 2,

Our study was completed at the request of Tony Ross of Ocean Beauty Seafoods, Inc. (Ocean
Beauty). We understand that Ocean Beauty plans to purchase the site. We further understand that
the results of this Phase I ESA will be used by Ocean Beauty as part of their evaluation or
potential environmental liabilities associated with ownership of the site.

1.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF SERVICES
The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to id entify recognized environmental conditions' (RECs)

in connection with the property. GeoEngineers' scope of services was completed in general

accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E1527-00 for

Phase I ESAs. GeoEngineers' qualifications for performing Phase I ESAs are contained in our

proposal included in Appendix A, Our scope of services for the Phase I ESA is as follows:

1. Reviewed readily available geotechnical reports, environmental reports and/or other relevant
documents pertaining to environmental conditions at the subject site.

2. Reviewed the results of a federal, state and local environmental database search provided by
EcoSearch Environmental Resources, Inc. (EcoSearch) for listings of known or suspected
environmental problems at the site or nearby properties within the search distances specified
by ASTM.

3. Reviewed regulatory agency files regarding listed sites of potential environmental concern
relative to the subject site.

4. Identified Ken Reinke as a key site manager with specific knowledge of past and present site
use and met with him on site for an inte rview during the visual site reconnaissance.

' Recognized Environmental Conditions are defined in ASTM E-1527-00 as "the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products on & property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past
release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the
property or into the ground, ground water or surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous substances or
petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws, The term is not intended to include de minimis
conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and that generally
would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate govemmental agencies."
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5. Interviewed a representative of the local fire department, health department and Alaska
Department of Environmental Conservation (ADE C) regarding the history of the subject site
and surrounding properties relative to the likely presence of hazardous substances.

6. Reviewed historical aetial photographs, a chain-of-title report and a property appraisal report
to identify past development history on and adjacent to the site relative to the possible use,
generation, storage, release or disposal of h azardous substances. Attempted to identify uses of
the site from the present to the time that record s show no apparent development of the site in
1926.

7. Reviewed United States Geological Survey (USGS)_topographic maps to identify the
physiographic setting of the site.

8. Identified the sources of potable water for the site and the curment heating and sewage
disposal systems used at the site. Inquired ab out the age of the heating and sewage systems.

9. Provided a statement on the local geologic, soil and ground water conditions based on our
general experience and sources such as geologic maps and soil surveys.

10. Conducted a visual reconnaissance of the site and adjacent properties to identify visible
evidence of RECs.

1.2 SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Our scope of services did not include an enviro nmental compliance aundit, an evaluation for
the presence of lead-based paint, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in light ballasts, RADON,
lead in drinking water, asbestos-containing materials (ACM) or urea-formaldehyde insulation in
on-site structures. Soil, surface water or ground water sampling and chemical analysis were not
included as part of this scope of services.

Although we did not perform a comprehensive compliance audit, we attempted to identify
potential ACM locations during our site reconnaissance. Samples and photos were obtained to
document these findings.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
2.1 INVOLVED PARTIES

The site currently is owned by Cook Inlet Processing (CIP). Ocean Beauty is considering
purchasing the property.

2.2 LOCATION, LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND SETTING

General site information, property use(s) and environmental setting of the site area are
summarized in Table I below. Refer to Figure 1 for a vicinity map and Figure 2 for the layout of
the site in relation to surrounding properties.
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Table I. Site Information

Topographic Maps U.8. Geological Survey, 7.5 minute Kodiak D-4, Anchorage
topographic quadrangle map dated 1952, minor revisions 1986.

Quarter/Quarter, Section, SE quarter of NE quarter of Section 16 Township 28 South,

Township and Range Range 26 West, Seward Meridian

Site Address Uganik Bay, Kodiak Island, Alaska

Site General Location Southeast shore of Uganik Bay, due east of Sheep Island.

Site Legal Description inciuded in Chain-of-Title (Appendix E)

Site Approximate Area | 1.75 Acres with 73,000 sf of cannery buildings and 31,000 square _
feet of ancillary buildings (See Appendix B for building narrative)

Site Existing Use Salmon processing plant and cannery

Geologic Setting Uganik Bay

Nearest Surface Water Bodies Uganik Bay

Approximate Surface Elevation 0 to 150 feet above mean sea level

Seil and Geologic Conditions Bedrock is shallow and covered by varying depths of silty sand.

Depth to Ground Water Within ten feet of the ground surface

Inferred Direction of Shallow West

Ground Water Flow

Our knowledge of the general physiographic se tting, geology and ground water occurrence in
the site vicinity is based on our review of the maps listed above, the Appraisal of Uganik Fish
Processing Plant by Hugh A. Thompson & Associates, Inc., dated February 20, 1992, and our
general experience in the area,

2.3 SITE RECONNAISSANCE
2.3.1 Summary of Observations

A representative of GeoEngineers performed a visual reconnaissance of the site on March 13,
2002. The GeoEngineers representative was accompanied by Ken Reinke, winter watchman and
longtime employee at the Uganik Bay cannery, dur ing the site reconnaissance. Qur interview with
Ken Reinke took place during the site reconnaissance and is summarized in Section 4.0.

The site was accessed by air from Kodiak with the approval of Wayne Kvasnikoff, plant
superintendent. The site contains numerous processing, employee and management buildings
connected by board walks. About half of the buildings are founded on treated timber piers, the
rest are founded on bedrock. We entered and observed representative spaces within the on-site
buildings. Our visual reconnaissance focused on the areas where hazardous substance use, storage
and/or disposal was likely based on our experience. During our site reconnaissance, snow
hindered observation of the ground surface below the fuel dispensing system piping.

Table II below summarizes conditions observed during our site reconnaissance, Section 2.3.2
contains additional details regarding conditions of potential environmental significance observed
during our site reconnaissance and a summary list of known or suspect environmental conditions
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identified by this portion of our study. The approximate locations of the observed features
discussed in this section are shown on Figure 2. Ph otographs of the site were taken to document

observations made during our reconnaissance. Representative sitc photographs are presented on

Figures 4-13, additional photographs are available in our files.

Table II. Summary of Site Reconnaissance Observations

Feature

Observed

Not
Observed

Comment, Location and/or Description
and other development on site (e.g.
pavement, etc,)

[ Structures (existing)

X

Cannery, bunkhouscs, etc. for complete
description, see Appendix B

Structures {evidence of former)

X

Bunkhouse is condemned and the northern
portion was removed.

Heating/Cooling System

Bunkhouses and store are heated by
furnaces, one per building. Fuel is drawn
from day tanks outside the corresponding
buildings,

Floor Drains, Sumps or Drywells

The processing facilities have floor drains
that are attachment to a pipe system that
collects the fish waste and water and
dumps it all in to a dispensing pipe to
Uganik Bay.

Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs)

Multiple ASTs are present at the site.
There are: five 20,000 gallon fuel ASTs
upgradient of the cannery; about 10 day-
tanks for the boilers that heat the
buildings; one 8,000 stove oil tank; and
numerous temporary storage tanks for gas,
diesel, stove oil and waste oil. The
800-gallon stove oil AST supplies the
boiler daytanks and has a series of above-
grade pipes to transpert the fuel. The other
fuel ASTs are connected with additional
above-grade steel pipe with stee! welded
joints.

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) or
Evidence of USTs

Drums or Other Containers

55-gallon drums and five gallon buckets
of new oil are stored in several buildings.

Chemicals or Hazardous Materials
(other than de minimis quantities of
cleaning products)

Pressurized Acetylene, Argon and Oxygen
canisters are stored in the cannery for the
winter. Cleaning agents are stored in bulk
and inclnde: Quorumcopper, Mikro-kleen,
bio-s0] concentrate and d-sect. MSDS
sheets are available upon request.

Evidence of Leaks, Spills or Releases
Surrounding ASTs, USTs, and/or

Minor staining observed on concrete slabs

beneath fill ports on day tanks and below

GeoEngineers
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Comment, Location and/or Description

Not and other development on site (e.g.
Feature Observed | Observed pavement, etc.)

Chermical Storage Areas the generators.

Stained or Corroded Floors, Walls or X

Drains (other than apparent water stains

or minor oil stains on pavement from

parked vehicles)

Pipes of Linknown Origin or Use X

On-site Septic System X During winter months, the watchman's

L R R R PR ~Ihouse uses a-septicsystenrthat was-
installed within the last five to 10 years.

Sewage Disposal System X On-gite treatment facility collects all
sewage waste and treats it.

Potable Water Supply X Flumes catch surface water from the
adjacent hillside, the water is chlorinated
and stored in AST's upgradient of the
plant.

Solid Waste Refuse Dumpsters X Most solid waste is collected in an open
burn pit, cans and nonflammable materials

. |are crushed and transported to Kodial for
disposal.

Hydraulic Hoists X There are two hydraulic cranes on the
loading dock. Also, a portion of the
machinery in the cannery is hydraulically
operated. :

Oil/Water Separators X

Discolored or Stained Soil or Vegetation X Ground covered with 1-2 feet of snow.

Potentially from Hazardous Substances

Hazardous Waste ]jisposal Areas X Waste oil from fishing vessels is collected
in an on-site AST.

Uncontained Debris, Refuse or X An old rusted tank was observed just east

Unidentified Waste Materials of the cannery. It appeared to be empty, its
use and origin are unknown.

Standing Water or Other Liquids X

Catch Basins and Storm Water Drainage X

Pits/Ponds/Lagoons X

Waste or Wastewater Discharges X Fish waste is passed through a 1/2-inch
grinder and discharged into Uganik Bay.
The discharge is under about 90 feet of
water and is approximately 150 feet from

. {the northwest comer of the loading dock.
Waste waler is discharged from the
treatment facility

Unusual Odors b4

GecEngineesrs
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Comment, Location and/or Description
Not and other development on site (e.g.
Feature Observed | Observed pavement, etc.)

Stressed Vegetation X

Fill Material X

Water Wells (agricultural, domestic, X

monitoring)

Pad-Mounted Transformers X

Pole-Mounted Transformers X

Other Conditions of Environmental | X 77| [ 1)Some potential asbestos containmg |

Concem material was observed and sampled.
2)According to Ken, the land under the
burn pit may have been used as a landfill
for a number of years prior to 1978.

2.3.2 Findings

Visual surface reconnaissance of the fuel storage and trangport system throughout the site
indicated only minor quantities of spillage. However, snow hindered a complete inspection for
surface staining below fuel transport lines. Catch basins were in place below most valves and fill
ports and a large catch basin surrounds the five largest fuel ASTs.

The ASTs and fuel lines observed during our site visit appeared to be in good condition and
well maintained. According to Ken Reinke, the fuel lines form the loading dock to the
20,000-gallon ASTs were recently replaced. Even though no surface staining was observed, it is
possible that leaks and spillage have occurred. Visunal evidence of surface staining may have been
obscured by snow cover during our visit.

2.4 ASBESTOS
2.4.1 Summary of Observations

During our site reconnaissance, we looked for potential ACM in the building insulation,
boiler rooms, surrounding pipes, floor tiles and other likely areas. This brief search does not
constitute a comprehensive ACM survey. During our search, we did not encounter any known
ACM. Identified potential sources include: caulking putties, adhesives, mastics and floor tiles in
the winter watchman's house, the office and the store. These are the only buildings that are
insulated and were observed to contain potential ACM, with the following exception. The 10-inch
steam pipe from the main boiler to the canning retorts has possible ACM surrounding it (see
Figure 5). The retorts contained asbestos until recently, according to Ken Reinke; the exact
removal date is unknown,

The potential for asbestos was observed in the following locations:

e Insulation surrounding the 10-inch steam pipe that runs from the main boiler to the retorts,
e Winter watchman's house, office and store may contain ACM in caulking putties, adhesives,
mastics and floor tiles.
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2.5 ADJACENT PROPERTY AND VICINITY OBSERVATIONS
2.5.1 Summary of Observations

We viewed the area surrounding the site on March 13, 2002. The land to the north, east and
south is undeveloped, and Uganik Bay is on the west side. No potential RECs were observed on
the adjacent land.

2.6 PREVIOUS REPORTS
2.6.1 Summary of Previous Reports

-~ - -Ourreseareh-did net identify prier-geotechnical - or environmental reports-pertaining to-the
subject site. However, we reviewed an "Apprai sal of Uganik Fish Processing Plant," provided by
Hugh A. Thompson & Associates, Inc. which di d not identify any environmental conditions of

concern.

3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW
3.1 DATABASE SEARCH

GeoEngineers reviewed the results of a search of pertinent environmental regulatory lists and
databases for current or previous facilities listed at addresses located within ASTM-specified
distances from the subject site. The informati on reviewed was provided by EcoSearch and is
presented in Appendix C. The report revealed that the site was not listed and that there were no
listed sites within ASTM-specified distances from the site. In addition, no unmappable sites were
included in the EcoSearch report.

3.2 REVIEW OF REGULATORY FILES

The site was not listed in the ADEC database as a contaminated site and therefore did not
have a file to review. The only file located w ith ADEC was in the Department of Environmental
Health. Drinking water and waste water permits we re supposed to be in that file, however they
were not located, There was evidence that comp liance monitoring had been occurring during the
mid 1980s, but no recent activities were documented.

3.3 PERMITS
3.3.1 Permits Required

The following is a list of permits necessary for the cannery, based on an ADEC online permit

questionnaire (see Appendix D) and interviews with ADEC personnel.

¢ Land based cannery - requires an annual permit to operate.

* Fish waste discharged into Uganik Bay - requires a site specific National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPD ES) permit and compliance monitoring.

o "Class B" drinking water system - requires an ADEC engineering plan review of the
system prior to construction and a qualified person to operate the system.

* Food for approximately 150 employees - requires a food establishment plan review and
permit.

GeoEnginecers 7 File No. 6765-002-00/032502



= Oil storage and transfer - requires approval of an oil discharge prevention and contingency
plan.

=  Coal ash from utility boilers - requires statewide general permit.

= Waste water - included in NPDES.

s Sludge from waste water treatment system — requires individual waste water disposal
permit or solid waste disposal permit depending on the moisture content.

3.3.2 Permits Reviewed

. Local CIP headquarters in Anchorage, CIP facilities personnel and ADEC representatives

were interviewed about permits pertaining to the Uganik Bay cannery. Through interviews and

file searches, the permit to operate for 2001 was located and the NPDES permit number was

identiffed. Incomplete compliance monitoring records were indicated by the ADEC file and by a

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) database. The remainder of the permits listed

above were not located during our review.

¢ CIP does not anticipate operating the cannery this summer, so they did not renew their ADEC
Division of Environmental Health, Permit to Operate. A copy of the Uganik Bay cannery
Permit to Operate for 2001 (Permit No. 236-C) is included in Appendix D.

s The land based cannery is required to have an NPDES permit which needs to be renewed
every five years. NPDES permits are based on EPA regulations but are renewed through
ADEC. The NPDES permit for Alaska seafood processors, regulates discharges from seafood
processing facilities. A general NPDES permit (see Appendix D) covers many parts of
Alaska, including Resurrection Bay, However, Uganik Bay is included in the "listing of
receiving waters excluded from coverage under general NPDES permit AK-G52-0000." CIP's
original permit {(AK-G52-0102) was issued in June of 1984; its most recent NPDES permit
expired in August of 2000. An EPA database search indicates compliance monitoring was
performed during the mid 1980s, but recent results were not available (see Appendix D).
ADEC did not have record of compliance monitoring in their file either.

# The Uganik Bay cannery has its own waste wa ter and sewage treatment and discharge facility
and fish waste collection, gnndmg and discharge system. These systems may be regulated by
the EPA through their NPDES pemmit.

3.3.3 Violations
Our file search and interviews did not reveal any regulatory-issued permit-related violations,

The following are potential violations:

¢ Incomplete permit documentation at the facility - Ken Reinke could not locate any permits
at the cannery.

e Expired NPDES permit - the EPA database searched indicated the NPDES permit
AK-G52-0102 had expired in 2001 and had not been renewed. CIP and ADEC did not have
record of a current NPDES permit either.
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¢ Discontinued NPDES compliance monitoring - ADEC and EPA records indicate

compliance monitoring was discontinued in the mid 1980s.

3.4 FINDINGS

It is unclear if the site remained within ¢o mpliance since the records were inconclusive. This

should be investigated more comprehensively to ensure compliance with the applicable permits.

e It appears that permits have been obtained for operation of the Uganik Bay cannery.

However, many of these permits were not available ihrough an ADEC file search. They may

be abtained from the current owner.

4.0 SITE HISTORY
4.1 HISTORICAL RESOURCES

Our understanding of the history of the site is based on a review of the information from the
historical resources listed in Table V, and from interviews with the individuals listed.

Table V. Historical Resources Reviewed

Dates of Coverage
Provider or or Dates of Site | Date Reviewed Comment
Description Interviewee Knowledge or Contacted | (See Section 4.2 for findings)
Historical AeroMap of 1970, 1980, 1990, 03/15/02 See Figure 3
Aerial Photo- } Anchorage 2001
graphs®
Chain-of-Title | First American 1963 to present 03/11/02 See Appendix E
Document Title in Kenat
Interview Ken Reinke Winter watchman 03/13/02 Summarized in Section 4.2
and employee since
1978
Interview Wayne Plant 03/18/02 Summarized in Section 4.2
Kvasnikoff superiniendent,
employee since
1977
Interview Kodiak Fire N/A 03/20/02 The Kodiak Fire Department
Department does not respond to CIP in
representative Uganik, nor does it have any
records of the facility,
Interview ADEC-Kodiak, Recent years 03/20/02 ADEC in Kodiak does not have
Mike Gardner any files on CIP in Uganik and
Mike Gardner was unaware of
any environmental issues at the
site.

? The scale of the photographs reviewed allowed for an interpretation of general site development/confignration, such
as {identifying most structures, roadways and clearings. However, the scale of the photographs did not allow for
identification of specific site features, such as fuel pumps, wells or chemical storage areas on the site, if any,

GeoEnginae
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4.2 HISTORICAL SITE OWNERSHIP AND USE SUMMARY

The available historical sources indicate that the site is currently owned and operated by Polar
Equipment, Inc. d/b/a Cook Inlet Processing; it was purchased from Chugach Alaska Fisheries,
Inc. in 1992, Chugach Alaska Fisheries purchased the site from PRTX Enterprises, Inc. in 1988,
PRTX only occupied the site for one year after acquiring it from Uganik Bay Seafoods in 1987.
Uganik Escrow Group briefly owned the site during May of 1983 according to the chain-of-title
included in Appendix E. Sam Rubinstein, trustee in bankruptcy for New England Fish Company,
acquired the site after it filed for bankruptey in 1983, According to Ken Reinke, New England
occupied the site as early as 1978; the chain-of-itle did not reveal when New England purchased
the site. Accofding to an app'raisvﬁl repoﬁ, San Ju anFishing & Packing Co. constructed the facility
in 1926 and purchased the land from the State of Alaska in 1963,

Throughout the site's history, fish processors have occupied the site and operated salmon
processing and canning systems. Most of the buildings are uninsulated wood frame structures
with corrugated metal roofing and wood or metal si ding that are founded on piles driven into the
tidal flats. The canning system has evolved from its original design, a system powered by a
central power plant driving a shaft running the length of the building with belts to each item of
equipment, to a system with tapered cans with a can de-nester and electric powered canning units.
Some of the original building remains; however, large additions were constructed in 1956 and
1970 and continual upgrades have occumred throughout the years. One of the warehouses was
built in 1941 and is connected to the other ware house by a crossover near the westerly end. The
remainder of the site is occupied with living quarters and facilities that accompany a fully
independent community. The winter watchman's house is insulated and cccupied year-round; the
office and store are also insulated and maintained all year.

4.3 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Adjacent land is undeveloped state-owned property . Due to the physical characteristics of the
surrounding land, steep grade on the east and open water on the west, future development is not
likely.

4.4 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR PROPERTY USE RESTRICTIONS
During the course of our research, we did not find that environmental liens had been filed
against the site,

4.5 FINDINGS
Known or suspect environmental conditions identified by this portion of the study are listed

below:

* A Possible Former Landfill Site was mentioned by Ken Reinke during the site
reconnaissance and key personnel interview. The potential solid waste landfill is in the south
end of the facility on a natural soil shelf that is approximately 50 feet above mean sea level.
The extent and content of the potential landfill are unknown; reportedly it has not been used
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since the mid 1970s. Currently it is obscured by two feet of snow; However, historical photos
indicate the surface of the area is covered with vegetation. Depth to groundwater is unknown,
but the steep upgradient slope to the east and downgradient to the west indicate the ground
water would flow due west, There are no cannery facilities in that direction, but Uganik Bay
would be the receptor of any potential contam ination from the landfill. The potential for soil,
ground water or surface water contaminati on from this potential landfill is moderate.

¢ Drains that empty directly to Uganik Bay were observed in the egghouse and fishhouse
during our site reconnaissance. The drains consist of 3-inch-diameter steel pipes that
penetrate the concrete floor and stick up about 1/2 to ! inch above the floor grade. The REC
potential for these drains is low.

= An insulated 10-inch-steam pipe from the main boiler to the canning retorts was
observed during our site reconnaissance. Based on our site reconnaissance and interviews
with key site personnel, it is our opinion that the potential for asbestos is low.

» Suobsurface contamination from handling, storing and distributing fuel. Even though
there were no historical records indicating a fu el release, it is possible that leaks and spillage
have occurred. Obvious visual evidence may have been obscured by snow cover during our
visit. The potential for subsurface soil contamination is moderate.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

GeoEngineers has performed a Phase I ESA of the Uganik Bay Processing Plant located
Uganik Bay on Kodiak Island, Alaska. The Phase I ESA was conducted in general accordance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM E 1527-00. Based on the results of our study, we did not
identify significant known or environmental conditions in conjunction with the site.

Our research and file reviews indicate there ma y be some permit compliance issues. The most
recent NPDES permit encountered expired in August of 2000 and compliance monitoring
documentation is alse outdated. Further investigation into ADEC and CIP files is recommended.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

This Phase I ESA has been prep ared for use by Ocean Beauty Seafoods, Inc. GeoEngineers
has performed this PhaseI ESA of the Cook Inlet Processing Plant Uganik Bay in general
accordance with the scope and limitations of our proposal dated March 8, 2002, and
ASTM E 1527-00, Standard Practice for Phase ] ESAs.

Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in
accordance with the generally accepted environmental science practices for Phasc I ESAs in this
area at the time this report was prepared. No wa ranty or other conditions, express or implied,
should be understood.
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Please refer to the Appendix F, titled "Report Limitations and Guidelines for Use" for
additional information pertaining to use of this report.

44

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Ocean Beauty. Please call if you require
more information or have questions regarding this report.

Respectfully submitted,

GeoEngineers, Inc,

Deanne K. Raiha
Geotechnical Engineer

Scott E. Widness, P.E.
Principal

DKR:SEW:skl
Document ID: 676500200esa.doc

Copyright™ 2002 by GeoEngineers, Inc. All rights reserved.
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Geo &ZEngineers

June 18, 2002

Williams Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
Two Union Square

601 Union Street Suite 4100
P.O. Box 21926

Seattle, Washington 98101

Attention: Mark Myers

GeoEngineers is pleased to submit two copies of our report "Phase II Environmental Site
Assessment, Uganik Bay Processing Plant, Uganik Bay, Kodiak Island, Alaska" for Williams
Kastner & Gibbs PLLC. Our report was completed in general accordance with our proposal dated
April 5, 2002. Tony Ross at Ocean Beauty Seafoods, Inc. authorized our services on May 3,
2002.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please contact us if you have
questions regarding this report or other aspects of the project.

Yours very truly,

GeoEngineers, Inc.

ott E. Widness, P.E.
Principal

SEW:skl
Document ID: Anch\6765002\01\Final\676500201esa.doc

cc: Tony Ross (2 copies)
Ocean Beauty Seafoods

GeoEngineers, [nc.

4951 Eagle Street

Anchorage, AK 99503-7432
Telephone (907) 561-3478

Fax (907) 561-5123
anchorage@geoengineers.com
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PHASE Il ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
UGANIK BAY PROCESSING PLANT
UGANIK BAY
KODIAK ISLAND, ALASKA
FOR
WILLIAMS KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC

INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of our Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of
the property located on the east side of the Northeast Arm of Uganik Bay, Kodiak Island, Alaska.
The Uganik Bay Processing Plant is an operational salmon cannery that was built in 1926 by San
Juan Fisheries. The property is referred to herein as the "site." The site is shown relative to
surrounding physical features on Figure 1. The site layout and surrounding land are shown on
Figure 2.

We completed a Phase I ESA of the site in March 2002. The results of our earlier study are
contained within the "Phase I Envirommental Site Assessment, Uganik Bay Processing Plant,
Kodiak Island, Alaska,” dated March 25, 2002.

We identified the presence of two potential sources of contamination during our Phase I ESA
as follows:
¢ Due to the large quantity of fuel that is stored and transported on site, the potential for minor

spills exists. The fuel transport system includes numerous steel pipes that run from the dock

to aboveground storage tanks (AST) which feed day tanks and eventually supply the
buildings with diesel, gasoline and stove oil. In addition, used oil is sometimes collected from
fishing boats and stored on site until it is transferred to a disposal facility. The bulk AST fuel

storage areas are shown on Figure 2.

* We observed a portion of the shoreline shelf, which according to Ken Reinke may have been
used as a landfill prior to the mid 1970s. The potential landfill area appears to be 50 feet by
100 feet and is located on the southern end of the site. The former landfill area is currently
capped with soil and low vegetation and contains the site's solid waste incinerator.

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF SERVICES
The purpose of this Phase II ESA was to investigate the potential for contamination from the

on-site sources identified in our Phase I ESA. The scope of services completed for the Phase IT

ESA are as follows:

1. Completed a health and safety plan for use by GeoEngineers' personnel while on the site.

2. Hand dug 12 soil excavations to depths of 0.5 to 4.0 feet below ground surface (bgs) where
surface staining was encountered or subsurface contamination was suspected.

3. Field screened the soil for organic vapors and for evidence of petroleum-like sheen in the
hand auger borings at appropriate intervals to the total depths explored.

4. Collected one to three soil samples from the hand auger borings based on field screening
results. The soil samples were then transferred into the laboratory-provided containers.
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5. Submitted 17 soil samples to North Creek Analytical Laboratories (NCA) under chain-of-
custody procedures for chemical analysis of diesel-range organics (DRO) and residual-range
organics (RRO) by Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) Method
AXK102/103.

6. Submitted one additional soil sample as a blind duplicate for analysis of DRO/RRO by
ADEC Method AK102/103.

7. Evaluated the chemical analytical results relative to ADEC Method Two, Table B2 Soil
Cleanup levels, Over 40-Inch Zone, Migration to Ground Water.

8. Provided an opinion regarding cleanup options and estimated costs based on the data.

9. Prepared a report summarizing our Phase II ESA findings.

Additiona! Limited Water Assessment of Assumed Landfill Area .

1. Installed two implant wells in the potential landfill area to facilitate evaluation of shallow
water migrating toward Uganik Bay. Implant well locations were selected by the
GeoEngineers field engineer on the basis of field observations during the site visit. A slide
hammer was used to drive a detachable, threaded drive point into the ground to the desired
sample depth. A 1/2-inch-diameter stainless steel screen, approximately 6inches in length,
was attached to 1/4-inch-diameter polyethylene tubing and connected to the drive point by
passing it down the hollow pipe and screwing it into the drive point. The pipe was extracted
from the ground leaving behind the drive point, well screen and tubing. A new well screen,
drive tip and tubing was used for each well.

2. Collected a water sample from each implant well by using a hand vacuum pump to withdraw
water into an unused transfer bottle. The water samples were then transferred into the
laboratory-provided container for submittal to NCA under chain-of-custody procedures for
chemical analysis of gasoline-range organics (GRO)/benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and
xylenes (BETX) by ADEC Method AKI101; halogenated volatile organic compounds
(HVOC) by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B; and Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act 8 (RCRA) field filtered dissolved metals by EPA 6000/7000
Series Methods. We also collected one representative sample for analysis of DRO/RRO by
ADEC Method AK102/103.

3. Submitted-one-additionat-water sample-as-a blind-dupticate-for analysis of GRO/BETX by ————————
ADEC Method AX 101,

4. Evaluated the chemical analytical results relative to ADEC Table C ground water cleanup
levels.

5. Provided an opinion regarding cleanup options and estimated costs based on the data.

6. Prepared a report summarizing our Phase I ESA findings.

SITE CONDITIONS
The Uganik Bay processing plant is located on the east side of the Northeast Arm of Uganik
Bay. The processing plant is presently occupied by Cook Inlet Processing (CIP); however, CIP
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did not renew its permit to operate for 2002. During the upcoming season, the store, fuel pumping
station and the fishermen's wash house will be open for use by the public. The 19.87-acre site
contains about 104,000 square feet of processing, warehouse and ancillary buildings including a
3-line cannery consisting of two 1/2-pound lines arid one 1-pound line. About haif the processing
plant is founded on timber piles overhanging the bay, the remainder is founded on shallow
bedrock. The land-based portion .of the processing plant is on a steep slope that has a former
shoreline bench that is approximately 20 to 50 feet wide and spans the length of the site. On the
south end of the shoreline bench is the area referred to previously as the potential landfill area.
There are several streams that flow through the facility; some are diverted through culverts for
lengths of up to 50 feet, others flow naturally. Numerous ground water seeps were observed along
the hillside throughout the site, some of which had slight to moderate sheen. The layout of the site
is presented on Figure 2 and site feature photographs are presented on Figures 5 through 11.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

GENERAL
Soil

Soil encountered in the explorations completed for this study consisted of brown silt with
sand, tan fine to medium sand, and dark brown to black silt. These soil types were encountered at
varying depths throughout the site (see Figures A-3 through A-14 for details). The tan sand
encountered exhibited the highest field screening results which is likely a result of the sand being
more permeable than the silt, thus allowing the contaminants to flow more easily in this medium.

Underlying the surficial soil at depths ranging from 0.5 feet bgs to 8.0 feet bgs, is shallow
silt-stone bedrock that parallels the surface topography. Shallower bedrock was encountered near
the winter watchman's house and throughout the center of the site, Deeper bedrock was observed
in the landfill area with the deepest measured bedrock at about 8 feet bgs. Bedrock was
encountered at approximately 3 to 4 feet bgs below the two rectangular ASTs in the northeast
corner of the site.

Ground Water
Ground water throughout most of the site is very shallow and flows along the surface
soil/bedrock interface. During excavation of HA-5, HA-6 and HA-8 through HA-10, ground

water was encountered at depths ranging from 1.25 feet bgs to 2.0 feet bgs. Ground water in the
landfil] area was encountered et approximately 6 feet bgs on the north side in GP-1 and at 5 fect
bgs on the south side in GP-2. In general, the ground water flows to the west toward Uganik Bay.

HAND AUGER BORINGS

GeoEngineers collected soil samples using a manually advanced hand auger from 12
locations throughout the site. Soil samples were collected to evaluate the presence of diesel- and
residual-range organics. Soil sample locations are shown on Figure2. The hand auger was
advanced to the desired sampling depths ranging from 0.5to 4.00 feet bgs. A soil sample was
retrieved from the 4-inch barrel of the auger and transferred to a laboratory-supplied 8-ounce
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glass jar. The jar was filled as much as practical to reduce headspace and the potential loss of
volatile compounds. Once filled, the jar was sealed, labeled, and placed on ice in a cooler for
transport to the analytical laboratory. Chain-of-custody forms were completed in the field and
accompanied the samples to the laboratory.

Details concerning the subsurface exploration program are contained in Appendix A. The soil
classification system is included as Figure A-1 and the key to borinig log symbols is Figure A-2.
Logs of the hand auger borings, including field-screening results, are contained on Figures A-3
through A-14.

GEOPROBE® IMPLANT WELLS

GeoEngineers collected water samples using manually advanced Geoprobe® implant wells.
Ground water samples were collected to evaluate the presence of dissolved metals and petroleum-
related contamination. Implant well locations are shown on Figure2. The implant wells were
advanced to refusal on bedrock where ground water was encountered. Representative samples
were collected using 2 vacuum pump and a transfer bottle. The samples were then transferred into
the laboratory-supplied containers and were sealed, labeled and placed in a cooler on ice for
transport to the analytical laboratory. Chain-of-custody forms were completed in the field and
accompanied the samples to the laboratory.

FIELD SCREENING RESULTS
Field screening was performed on soil samples obtained from the hand auger borings. A
description of the field screening methods is included in Appendix A. Field screening results are
summarized in the hand auger boring logs, which are included as Figures A-3 through A-14.
Field screening tests indicated a high potential for petroleum-related contamination in the soil
encountered by the hand auger borings.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
HAND AUGER BORINGS
General

Seventeen soil samples from the hand auger borings were transported to NCA in Bothell,
Washington, for chemical analysis. The soil samples were submitted for chemical analysis of

DRO™and RRO by ADEC Methods AK102/103 The samples were collected from HA-2Z through
HA-11 located throughout the site, as shown on Figure 2. Chemical analytical results are
summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 3. Laboratory reports are contained in Appendix B.

DRO was detected in all the soil samples at concentrations ranging from 4.85 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) in HA-11(1.5) to 106,000 mg/kg in HA-6(1.5). All concentrations detected,
except for those in HA-4 and HA-11, were greater than the ADEC Method Two Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Soil Cleanup Level of 230 mg/kg for the Over 40-Inch Zone, Migration to Ground
Water pathway.

RRO was detected in HA-2, HA-3, HA-4 and HA-7 at concentrations less than the ADEC
Method Two Petroleum Hydrocarbon Soil Cleanup Level of 9,700 mg/kg for the Over 40-Inch
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Zone, Migration to Ground Water pathway. RRO was not detected greater than laboratory
method reporting limits in the rest of the soil samples; however, the reporting limits for some of
the samples were elevated due to sample dilution in order to quantify the high DRO
concentrations detected.

A field duplicate soil sample was collected from hand auger boring HA-8 at I foot bgs. The
sample was identified as "Duplicate” on the laboratory chain-of-custody. DRO was detected in
the duplicate sample at a concentration found to be within the established control limits when
compared to HA-8(1.0) sample results. RRO was not detected in either sample so a comparison
could not be made.

10,000-Gallon Rectangular Multi-Use AST Area

Two rectanguiar ASTs on a wooden platform are located in the northeast corner of the site. A
third tank that used to be beside the others was recently moved about 100 feet to the south and
now resides in the 20,000-gallon-tank containment structure. The two remaining tanks are no
longer used, while the moved tank contains stove oil. Fland auger borings HA-2 and HA-3 were
located downgradient of the tank that was moved. HA-2 was directly below the outflow valve and
HA-3 was approximately 15 feet west of HA-2. DRO and RRO were detected in the samples
analyzed from this area. DRO concentrations ranged from 2,000 mg/kg to 19,600 mg/kg and
RRO ranged from 385mgkg to 4,100mg/kg. See Figure5 for 10,000-gallon AST area

photographs.

20,000-Gallon Gasoline and Diesel AST Area

A wooden containment structure was built around five 20,000-gallon ASTs and ome
10,000-gallon AST on the east side of the site, approximately 100 feet east of the main cannery
building. The northern-most AST is the rectangular tank mentioned above; just to its south is the
20,000-gasoline AST, followed by four 20,000-gallon diesel ASTs.

HA-4 was located inside the containment structure. DRO and RRO were detected in this soil
sample at concentrations less than the corresponding ADEC soil cleanup levels.

HA-5 and HA-6 were located about 30 feet and 60 feet downgradient of diesel tank number
three, respectively. RRO was not detected in the soil samples collected from HA-5 or HA-6. DRO
was detected at concentrations greater than the ADEC soil cleanup level in all samples_analyzed

from HA-5 and HA-6. Concentrations detected ranged from 4,080 mg/kg in HA-5 at 0.5 feet bgs
to 106,000 mg/kg in HA-6 at 1.5 feet bgs. See Figures 6 through 8 for 20,000-gallon AST area
photographs.

HA-7 was located downgradient from the day tank that supplies the generator building with
stove oil; it is also downgradient of 20,000-gallon tank number two. Two samples were collected
and analyzed from HA-7, one at 0.5 feet bgs and one at 3.0 feet bgs. Both samples had DRO
detections greater than the ADEC soil cleanup level. RRO was only detected in the upper sample
and the concentration detected was less than the ADEC soil cleanup level.
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8,000-Gallon Stove Qil AST Area

The 8,000-gallon stove oil tank that supplies the day tanks throughout the site is located about
100 feet up the hill between the wash house and bunkhouse number three. HA-8 was excavated
directly below the outflow valve and HA-9 was approximately 30 feet downgradient of HA-8.
DRO was detected at concentrations greater than the ADEC cleanup level in all samples analyzed
from HA-8 and HA-9. The DRO concentrations ranged fromr 2,980 mg/kg in HA-8 at 2.0 feet bgs
to 37,400 mg/kg at 1.0 feet bgs in HA-8. RRO was not detected in either hand auger boring to the
depths explored. See Figure 5 for 8,000-gallon AST area photographs.

1,000-Gallon Stove Oil Transfer AST Area

The 8,000-gallon stove oil tank feeds a smaller transfer tank that is located about 25 feet from
the northeast corner of the guest house. HA-10 was excavated 60 feet downgradient of the
transfer tank. DRO was detected at a concentration of 5,490 mg/kg which is greater than the
ADEC soil cleanup level. RRO was not detected in the soil sample analyzed.

HA-11 was located approximately 175 fect west-southwest of the transfer tank. DRO was
detected at a concentration of 4.85 mg/kg, which is less than the ADEC soil cleanup level. RRO
was not detected. See Figure 10 for 1,000-gallon AST area photographs.

GEOPROBE® IMPLANT WELLS

Ground water samples were collected from Geoprobe® implant wells GP-1 and GP-2 and
were transported to NCA for chemical analysis. Ground water samples collected from both wells
were submitted for analysis of GRO/BETX by ADEC Method AK101 and HVOC by EPA
Method 8260B. Additional samples were collected from GP-2 and submitted for analysis of
dissolved metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods and DRO/RRO by ADEC Methods
AK102/103. The representative sample analyzed for dissolved metals was field filtered and
transferred to the laboratory-supplied, preserved container. Chemical analytical results are
summarized in Tables2 through4 and on Figure4. Laboratory results are contained in
Appendix B.

GRO/BETX were not detected in the ground water samples collected from GP-1 or GP-2.
-DRO was detected in GP-2 at a concentration of 0,238 milligrams per liter (mg/1), which is less
than the corresponding ADEC ground water cleanup level. RRO was not detected in the sample

submitted from GP-2. Silver, arsenic, barium and lead were detected at concentrations less than
ADEC ground water cleanup levels in GP-2. HVOCs were not detected in either sampie
submitted. See Figure 11 for landfill area photographs.

A field duplicate ground water sample was collected from implant well GP-2. The sample
was identified as "Duplicate" on the laboratory chain-of-custedy. BETX and GRO were not
detected in the duplicate sample or in GP-2, so a comparison could not be made.

GeoEngineers 6 File No. 6765-002-01/061802



CONCLUSIONS
SOIL

Seventeen soil samples were collected from 12 hand auger borings and submitted for
chemical analysis of DRO and RRO. The borings were located downgradient of the
10,000-gallon, 20,000-gallon, 8,000-gallon and 1,000-gallon AST areas. DRO and/or RRO
contamination was encountered to varying degrees in all the soil samples analyzed from the
boring locations throughout the site.

DRO and RRO were detected in the samples analyzed from the 10,000-gallon AST area.
DRO concentrations ranged from 2,000 mg/kg to 19,600 mg/kg and RRO ranged from 385 mg/kg
to 4,100 mg/kg. The DRO concentrations detected are greater than the ADEC soil cleanup level;
RRO concentrations are less than the corresponding cleanup level.

Soil samples tested within the containment structure for the 20,000-gallon ASTs revealed
concentiations of DRO and RRO that were less than cleanup levels. The area downgradient of the
containment structure had the highest concentrations of DRO detected. DRO detections ranged
from 4,080 mg/kg to 106,000 mg/kg, all greater than the appropriate cleanup level. RRO was
only detected in this area in HA-7(0.5) at a concentration less than the cleanup level.

DRO was detected at concentrations greater than the ADEC cleanup level in all samples
analyzed from the 8,000-gallon AST area. The DRO concentrations ranged from 2,980 mg/kg in
HA-8 at 2.0 feet bgs to 37,400 mg/kg at 1.0 feet bgs in HA-8. RRO was not detected in the hand
auger borings in this area to the depths explored.

DRO was detected downgradient of the 1,000-gallon transfer AST at a concentration of
5,490 mg/kg which is greater than the ADEC soil cleanup level. RRO was not detected in the soil
sample analyzed.

In general, it appears that the subsurface soil downgradient of the AST areas mentioned
previously is contaminated with petroleum-related contaminants at concentrations that exceed
ADEC cleanup levels. Additional investigation is necessary to characterize the extent of
contamination to the north and to the south of the areas examined during this Phase I ESA.

GROUND WATER
Two implant wells were installed in the potential landfill area that was reportedly used up

until the mid 1970s. Ground water samples were collected and submitted for chemical analysis_ of

GRO/BETX, DRO, RRO, HVOC and/or dissolved metals. GRO/BETX were not detected in the
ground water samples collected from GP-1 or GP-2. DRO was detected in GP-2 at a
concentration of 0.238 mg/l, which is less than the corresponding ADEC ground water cleanup
level. RRO was not detected in the sample submitted from GP-2. The laboratory noted the DRO
chromatogram did not resemble a standard fuel chromatogram, indicating the detection may be
from an alternate source. Potential sources identified by the laboratory for this detection are
weathered fuel oil #6 or biogenics. Silver, arsenic, barium and lead were detected at
concentrations less than ADEC ground water cleanup levels in GP-2. HVOCs were not detected
in either sample submitted. The ground water throughout the rest of the site was not characterized
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during this investigation, but the potential for contamination in exceedance of cleanup levels,
based on soil analytical results, is high.

REPORTING

It should be noted by all parties involved that Alaska state law requires that the current owner
report any exceedances of cleanup levels outlined in ADEC 18AAC75 Qil and Other Hazardous
Substances Pollution Control regulations. During the course of this investigation, the evaluated
data has found contamination exceeding ADEC 18AAACT75 cleanup levels. It is recommended
that ADEC be notified of the results of this Phase II ESA to discuss further investigation and for
cleanup options.

LIMITATIONS

We have prepared this report for the exclusive use of Williams Kastner & Gibbs PLLC and
Ocean Beauty Seafoods, Inc. for the Uganik Bay Processing Plant, their authorized agents and
regulatory agencies.

Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in
accordance with generally accepted environmental science practices in this area at the time this
report was prepared. No watranty or other conditions, express or implied, should be understood.

Please refer to the Appendix C titled "Report Limitations and Guidelines for Use" for
additional information pertaining to use of this report.

i)
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We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Williams Kastner & Gibbs PLLC and
Ocean Beanty Seafoods, Inc. Please call if you have questions regarding this report.

Yours very truly,
GeoEngineers, Inc.

Do Lax

Deanne K. Raiha
Geotechnical Engineer

cott E. Widness, P.E.
Principal

DKR:SEW:skl
Document ID: Anch\6765002\01\Final\67650020 1 esa.doc
Attachments

cc: Tony Ross (2 copies)
Ocean Beauty Seafoods
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY CF

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - SOIL!
UGANIK BAY PROCESSING PLANT
KODIAK, ALASKA
GEl JOB #6765-002-01

Date Depth DRO? RRO?
Sample ID Sampled (feet) (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
HA-2(1.0) 05/18/02 1.0 19,600 4,100
HA2(1.5) 05/18/02 15 | 2000 1,750
HA-2(4.0) 05/18/02 40 |- 42 za_g_d_ 910
HA-3(2.5) 05/18/02 25 6200 385
HA-4{0.5) 05/18/02 0.5 100 132
HA-5(0.5) - 05/18/02 05 | 4080 <521
HA-5(1.5) 05/18/02 15 | 4390 <250
HA-6(1.5) 05/18/02 1.5 | 108,000 | <24200°
HA-6(3.0) 05/18/02 3.0 12,100 <2,500
HA-7(0.5) 05/18/02 0.5 64200 2,050
HA-7(3.0) 05/18/02 3.0 14400° <2,500
HA-8(1.0) 05/18/02 1.0 37400 <2,040
05/18/02* 1.0 | 31700 <2,020
HA-8(2.0) 05/18/02 2.0 . 2980 <637
—i HA-9(1.0) 05/18/02 10 | 20800 | . <2,500
HA-9(2.0) 05/18/02 20 | 2990 - <504
HA-10(1.5) 05/18/02 1.5 | 5490 <250
HA-11(1.5) 05/18/02 15 4.85 <25.0
[ADEC Method 2 Cleanup Levels 230 9,700 |

it of Envil nmu‘ tal Conservati
: ﬂun_re

‘ 'Ground Water F‘athWay

6765002011.xls



TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - WATER!
UGANIK BAY PROCESSING PLANT
KODIAK ISLAND, ALASKA
GEI| JOB #6765-002-01

BETX?
Method AK101
Sample Date [{VeTi)] GRO? DRO* RRO®
Identification | Sampled B E T X {mgA) {mag/f) {mgfl)
GP-1 05/18/02 <0.200 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 <0.0500 = —
GP-2 05/18/02 <(0.200 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 <(.0500 0.238 <0.750
: 05/18/02* <0.200 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 <0.0500 - : -
Trip Blank 05/18/02 <0.200 <0.500 <(.500 <4.00 <0.0500 - -
ADEC Table C Cleanup Levels 5.0 700 1,000 10,000 1.3 1.5 1.1
-Notes- & _ : : — : . ‘ =
. 'Ground water sampm were submltted to North Creek Analytlcal 1 aboratory in. Bothell Washington tor chemlcal
. | analysis. . . . _ ; . :
8 = benzene, £ = emylbenzene T= toluene X= xv*eneg i o) - -+ ‘.' A
'GRO = = Gasofine-Range Organics by AK101 - . - Eg e Ak el

- 'DRO * Diesel-Range Organics by AK102-
*RRO = ResiduakRange Orqamcsbyﬁsl(ws e :
gn = micrograms pérliter -~ - - g, R I
sng/l = miligrams perliter ~ . R 0

5 :"*“ = analyte not detecied at o t;reater than iaborafory meﬂ'lod mpo?t’ng ilmits shown
= ‘—samp!emtanalyzedforthispammeter Ry ; ‘,.H o [ T AR R Wl By e

~ = duplicate i s A I L 1 P SR e

ADECE > Alaska {Z*epartment ofEnWronmental ConsewatIOn B S o e e
Shading indicates ¢oncentration exceeds ADEC Table C Cleanup Levels T e AT T,

6765002012.xis



TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - WATER!

TOTAL DISSOLVED METALS
UGANIK BAY PROCESSING PLANT
KODIAK ISLAND, ALASKA
GEI JOB #6765-002-01

"Laboratory analysis conducted by North Creck Analytical in Bothell, Washingtan,
“Sample field filtered by GeoEngineers fisld personnel. -

EPA = U.S, Environmental Protection Agency .. : !

mgh = milligrams per liter - SRR T ot gl

"< = analyte not detected ator greater than labaratory method reporting limits showr
ADEC = Alaska Department of Environmental Corservation  ©

Shading indigates concentratien exceeds ADEG Table C cleanup levels. - . -

- Total Dissolved Metals
EPA Methods 6000/7000 Series
Sample Date (mafl}
Identification | Sampled Silver Arsenic Barium Cadmium | Chromium Mercury Lead Selenium
GP-2¢ 05/18/02 0.00174 0.00104 0.0394 <0.00100 <0.00100 <0.00100 0.00202 <0.00100
ADEC Table C Cleanup Levels 0.18 0.05 2.0 0.005 0.1 0.002 0.015 0.05
‘Netes: : : !

‘6765002013.xls



TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - WATER'
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
UGANIK BAY PROCESSING PLANT

KODIAK ISLAND, ALASKA
GEI JOB #6765-002-01

GeoProbe® HVOCs?
Well Date _{pan)
Number Sampled | 1,2-Dichloroethane | 1,1-Dichioroethane Chloroethane Tetrachloroethene
GP-1 05/18/02 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
GP-2 05/18/02 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
ADEC Table C Cleanup Levels 0.005 3.65- NE 0.005

6765002014.xls
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References:

USGS topographic quadrangle maop “"Kodiak, AK." 1952, limited .revision 1983.
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Site Plan by Hugh A. Thompson T
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rev DKR 5/23/02

DKR 3/21/02

References:

Site Plan by Hugh A. Thompson
& Associates, Inc., doted Februory 1992;
site reconnoissance notes.

Notes:

The locations of all features shown

are cppreximaote.

See Figure 2 for feature labels.

Shading indicates concentration exceeds
ADEC Method 2 Petroleum Hydrocarbon

Soil Cleanup Levels, under 40—inch zone
migration to ground water pathway.

mEXPLANATION: —————

A APPROXIMATE HAND
HA1  AUGER LOCATION

MILLIGRAMS PER
mg/ka KILGGRAM

RIESEL—RANGE
ORGANICS

DRO

RRO

liE 4,100
2.000{ 1,750
4,280{ 910

FISH/EGG
HOUSE

DRO | RRO

CANNERY

2,990{ <504

Anchorage P:\6765002\01\AutoCAD\B765-002—01F3.dw
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View from Uganik Bay looking southeast at the old rectangular
ASTs in the center of the picture and the five 20,000 gallon ASTs
on the right side.

View looking north-northeast at the old rectangular ASTs. HA-1 was
located below the valve seen in the foreground, and HA-2 was directly
below the valve of the third tank which was moved to the 20,000-gallon

tank containment structure.

P ,;/““, SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

<\ .
Geo E? Eﬂglﬂeers FIGURE 5




View fooking east at the five 20,000-gallon ASTs that contain diesel in Tanks 1

through 4 and gasoline in Tank 5. In the upper left corner is the old rectangular

AST that was moved into the containment structure seen in front of the ASTs.
HA-5 was located about haifway between Tank 3 and the top of the stairs.

View looking east from the top of the stairs shown above, looking
at HA-5 in the center of the picture.

() SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

oL .
? Englneers FIGURE 6




View looking west from inside the containment structure with part
of Tank 4 on the left. Note the hole in the liner and containment
structure.

View looking south at the bottom of Tank 4. Note surface
staining below the tank.

%‘“ SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
S :
R\!? Englneers FIGURE 7
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View looking south at the 400-gallon stove oil AST that supplies
the generator building in the background. HA-7 was located near
the end of the 1-foot-wide plank on the right side of the picture.

e

@ ! 5
. BRI, £ ¥ L7

View looking down from the top of the stairs shown above at the
valve of the AST and surface staining below the outflow pipe.
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View looking northeast at the green 8,000-gallon stove oil tank
that is up on the hill.”

View looking east at a typical day tank that supplies the building
on the right with heating oil. Also pictured is a typical stream
flowing through the site in close proximity to the day tank.

GeoSs

\dy SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
\ Engmeers FIGURE 9




View looking east at the 1,000-gallon stove cil transfer tank located
about 30 feet northeast of the guest house. Note the surface water
channel to the left of the red bag (shown up close below) and the
stream on the right.

Close-up of surface water with visible sheen below the
1,000-gallon AST shown above.

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

e
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View looking south at the landfill area with the burn pit on the
right.

View looking southwest at the landfill area with the solid waste
incinerator in the foreground.
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APPENDIX A

FIELD EXPLORATION PROGRAM
GENERAL

Subsurface conditions for this study were explored by completing 12 hand auger borings
(HA-1 through HA-12) and two Geoprobe® implant wells {(GP-1 and GP-2) on May 18, 2002.
The approximate locations of the hand auger borings and implant wells are shown on Figure 2.

The hand auger borings were completed to depths of 0.5 to 4.0 feet below ground surface
(bgs). An engineer from our staff determined the boring locations, examined and classified the
soil encountered, and prepared a detailed log of each boring. The hand auger borings were located
where surface staining was encountered or subsurface contamination was suspected,

The Geoprobe® implant wells were driven to refusal on bedrock at depths of 8 feet bgs in
GP-1 and 6 feet bgs in GP-2. The implant well locations were determined by GeoEngineers field
engineer based on the results of our Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) and visual
observations.

SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAM

The hand auger borings were completed using a 4-inch stainless steel hand auger manually
advanced by a GeoEngineers engineer. Soil samples were obtained at intervals of 1 and 2 feet bgs
from the borings that exhibited potential contamination during field screening.

Soil sampling equipment was cleaned with a Liquinox wash and a tap water rinse between
each sampling event. The soil samples were obtained from the hand auger barrel using a pair of
new nitrile gloves and a new sampling spool. Soil samples were placed in laboratory-cleaned
8-ounce jars. The sealed jars were placed in a cooler on ice and standard chain-of-custody
procedures were observed during transport of the samples to the testing laboratory.

SOIL CLASSIFICATION AND FIELD SCREENING OF SOIL SAMPLES

Soil encountered was classified visually in general accordance with American Society of
Testing and Materials (ASTM) D-2488-95, the Standard Practice for Description and
Identification of Soils, and the Unified Soil Classification System (U SCS), which is described on
Figure A-1. An explanation of symbols is presented on Figure A-2. The hand auger boring logs
are included as Figures A-3 through A-8.

A GeoEngineers representative conducted field screening on soil samples obtained from the
hand auger borings. Fieid screening resuits are used as a general guideline to delineate areas of
possible hydrocarbon contamination in soil. In addition, screening results are used to aid in the
selection of soil samples for chemical analysis. The field screening methods used were vapor
detection with a photoionization detector (PID), visual examination and sheen screening. PIDs are
used to evaluate the concentration of hydrocarbon vapors exuded from bagged soil samples.
Visual screening consists of inspecting the soil for stains or odor indicative of hydrocarbon
contamination. Sheen screening is a more sensitive screening method that has been effective in
detecting hydrocarbon contamination at concentrations less than regulatory cleanup guidelines.

GeoEngineers A-1 File No. 6765-002-01/0561802



Sheen screening involves placing soil in a pan of water and observing the water surface for
signs of sheen. Sheens classifications are as follows:

No Sheen (NS) No visible sheen on water surface.
Slight Sheen (SS) Light, colorless, dull sheen; spread is irregular, not rapid; sheen
dissipates rapidly.

Moderate Sheen (MS) Light to heavy sheen; may have some color/iridescence; spread
is irregular to flowing, may be rapid; few remaining areas of no
sheen on water surface.

Heavy Sheen (HS) Heavy sheen with color/iridescence; spread is rapid; entire water
surface may be covered with sheen.

GROUND WATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

The Geoprobe® implant wells were advanced to refusal on bedrock using a detachable point
on the end of hollow 1-inch-diameter steel rod that was driven to depth with a slide hammer. The
fieid engineer then attached a 1/2-inch-diameter stainless steel screen, approximately 6 inches in
length, to 1/4-inch-diameter polyethylene tubing, and connected to the drive point by passing it
down the hollow pipe and screwing it into the drive point. Lastly, the pipe was extracted from the
ground leaving behind the drive point, well screen and tubing, Samples were collected into a new
transfer bottle using a vacuum pump. The water samples were then transferred into the
laboratory-supplied containers and placed in a cooler on ice. New nitrile gloves were worn during
handling and transferring of the water samples. Standard chain-of-custody procedures were
observed during transport of the samples to the testing Iaboratory.

GeoEngineers A-2 File No. 6765-002-01/061802



GEI 85-85 Rev. 05/93

SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

GROUP
MAJOR DIVISIONS SYMBOL GROUP NAME
GRAVEL CLEAN GW WELL-GRADED GRAVEL, FINE TO COARSE GRAVEL
COARSE GRAVEL
GRAINED GP POORLY-GRADED GRAVEL
SOILS More Than 50%
of Coarse Fraction - GRAVEL GM SILTY GRAVEL
Retained WITH FINES
on No. 4 Sieve GC CLAYEY GRAVEL
More Than 50%
Retsined on SAND CLEAN SAND SwW WELL-GRADED SAND, FINE TO COARSE SAND
No. 200 Sieve
SP POORLY-GRADED SAND
More Than 0%
of Coaree Fraction SAND SM SILTY SAND
Passes WITH FINES
No. 4 Sjeve SC CLAYEY SAND
FINE SILT AND CLAY ML SILT
GRAINED INORGANIC
SOILS CcL CLAY
Liquid Limit
Less Than 50 ORGANIC oL ORGANIC SILT, ORGANIC CLAY
More Than 50% SILT AND CLAY . MH SILT OF HIGH PLASTICITY, ELASTIC SILT
Passes INORGANIC
CH CLAY OF HIGH PLASTICITY, FAT CLAY
No. 200 Sisve
Liquid Limit
50 or More ORGANIC OH ORGANIC CLAY, ORGANIC SILT
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS PT PEAT
NOTES: S0IL MOISTURE MODIFIERS:
1.  Field classification is based on visual examination of soil Dry - Absence of moisture, dusty, dry to the touch
in general accordance with ASTM D2488-80,
Moist - Damp, but no visible water
2. Soil classification using laboratory tests is based on
ASTM D2487-80. Wet - Visible free water or saturated, usually soil is

3.  Descriptions of sol density or consistency are based on
interpretation of blow count data, visual appearance of

soils, and/or test data.

obtained frorn below water table

ZEngineers

&

SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

FIGURE A-1




--f—-———of -drill-rig:

GH 121-90

LABORATORY TESTS:
CA  Chemical Analysis
FIELD SCREENING TESTS:

Headspace vapor concentration data
given In parts per million

Sheen classification system:

NS No Visible Sheen
8S  Slight Sheen

MS Moderate Sheen
HS  Heavy Sheen

NT Not Tested

BLOW-COUNT/SAMPLE DATA:

22 il
Blows required to drive a 2.4-inch 1.D.
split-barrel sampler 12 inches or
other indicated distances using a 12 R
300-pound hammer falling 30 inches.
17 0
100
Blows required to drive a 1.5-inch I.D.
(SPT) split-barrel sampler 12 inches
or other indicated distances using
140-pound hammer falling 30 inches.
26 [
B

"P* indicates sampler pushed with
weight of hammer or against weight

SOIL GRAPH;

SM  Soil Group Symbol
(See Note 2)

Distinct Contact Between
Soll Strata

Gradual or Approximate
Location of Change
Between Soil Strata

¥ Water Level
Bottom of Boring

Location of relatively
undisturbed sample

Location of disturbed sample

Location of sampling attempt
with no recovery

Location of sample cbtained
in general accordance with
Standard Penetration Test
(ASTM D 1586) procedures

Location of SPT sampling
attempt with no racovery

Location of grab sample

NOTES:

1. The reader must refer to the discussion in the report text, the Key to Boring Log Symbols
and the exploration logs for a proper understanding of subsurface conditions.

2, Soil classification system is summarized in Figure A=-1.

KEY TO BORING LOG SYMBOLS

Geo%%Engmeers

FIGURE A-2




Date Excavated: 05/18/02 Logged by: DKR
Equipment; Hand Auger Surface Elevation (f}):
- J
(
- p
-% s |, o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION §§~ NOTES
-— > - [~ %
S8 SEe £ 8|5, 8t § |38
T8 HEles| 6a 5 | 27
ML Brown silt with sand and occasional gravel (medium dense, moist)
7] o o GP Dark gray angular cobbles (stiff, moist} - =
[- I -]
:/Q’ SP Tan fine-medium sand (loose, moist) NS o0
y BT ML [ Black sitt with gravel (stift, moisty NS 00
Refusal on bedrock at 3.5 feet on 05/18/02. Al
No ground water encountered during hand auger boring.
5_
g8
51 1
[
8
s
8 _ -
g .
- 10~ —
;’ Note: See Figure A-2 for explanation of symbols
%
i LOG OF HAND AUGER HA-1
‘g_ @9 Project: Cook Inlet Processing Plant - Uganik Bay
GeoNSZEnei eers Project Location: Kodiak, Alaska Fiaure: A3
g N~ gm Project Number: 6765-002-01 S?ieel 10f1 |




Date Excavated: 05/18/02 Logged by: DKR
Equipment: Hand Auger Surface Elevation (ft): - J
[ = )
[
g
c
- ul o _ MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 8= NOTES
3% 23| Elu|s |23 § |28
me oflg gls|sg BE 2|82
o9 F|S 03] 66 b | TE
ML Brown silt with sand (medium stiff, moist)
/’/ SP | Tan fine-medium sand (loose, moist)
T™ea CPT) ML [ Dark brown silt with sand (mediurm stiff, moist) e 4
Ms 432
X ca
. » - Ms 20.7
Xca
Hand auger boring completed at 4.25 feet on 05/28/02.
No ground water encountered during hand auger boring.
5— e —
g
8 - 5 i
8
g|
&
Z - L =
g
o,
E NL?e:_See Figure A-2 for explmaﬁ-t;n of symbols -
E J
% LOG OF HAND AUGER HA-2
hd @'} Project: Cook Inlet Processing Plant - Uganik Bay
g GGO §§Eng1neers Pro!ect Location: Kodiak, Alaska Figure: A4
4 Project Number: 6765-002-01 Sheet1oft )




Date Excavated: 05/18/02 Logged by: DKR
Equipment; Hand Auger Surface Elevation (ft):
A .
(
c >
g <. 01! MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 8o NOTES
8% 23[2 Za|5 | o2 s |28
me ok ¥ s|cg BE £ |83
o4 F|= |65 ok _ | TF
ML Brown silt with sand (soft to medium stiff, moist)
- o -1 NS 0.0
=] 11.7
P ca
Hand auger boring completed at 3.5 feet on 05/18/02. el B
No ground water encountered during hand auger boring,
5_ - —
g
8 4 5 i
g
8
;6: -4 = -
g
2 10— o -
g Note: See Figure A-2 for explanation of symbols
E \.. 7
& LOG OF HAND AUGER HA-3
1w
g @ Project: Cook Inlet Processing Plant - Uganik Bay
§ Geo §§Engmeers PrOJ_ect Location: Kodiak, Alaska Figure: A-5
£ Project Number: 6765-002-01 Sheet 1 of 1

v




Date Excavated: 05/18/02 Logged by: DKR
Equipment: Hand Auger Surface Elevation {ft): -
\, w,
g_ N
- 3
2 . . MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 8e NOTES
2 Q| B — = ] oo
Do gol= 51 G |5 8a s |2
& o8lE Bsis £ >
“Eenls #2158 8 5 | £2
ML Brown silt with sand and occasional gravel (soft, wet)

DY
g
&

Hand auger boring completed at 0,75 feet on 05/18/02.
] = No ground water encountered during hand auger boring, 1

10— —
Note: See Figure A-2 for explanation of symbols

8765-002-01_GEl_ENVTESTPIT 2.1.0 PA&76500201\GINT\STE50021.GPd GENVZ 1.GOT 5M31/02
e e e B
A
T
1 1

( LOG OF HAND AUGER HA-4
o Project: Cook Inlet Processing Plant - Uganik Bay
Geo;géEngineers Project Location: Kodiak, Alaska Figure: A6
el Project Number: 6765-002-01 Sheet10f1 |




Date Excavated: 05/18/02 Logged by: DKR
Equipment: Hand Auger Surface Elevation (ft): -
. w
|
= -
2 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 8= NOTES
8. F.le 2 B ' SE
T A8 Blz|a3] 64 b | 20
ML~ Dark brown silt with sand (medium sGif, wet)
MS 84.8
X]ca
¥ Ms | eea
X ca
il " Refusal on bedrock at 2.0 feet on 05/18/02. qws | s
Ground water encountered at 1.5 feet on 05/18/)2.
5_ - =
g
E - 5 i
§
5
[C]
% - - p
:
g
= 10— v .
B Note: See Figure A-2 for explanation of symbols
E )
i LOG OF HAND AUGER HA-5
,3_ @ Project; Cook Inlet Processing Plant - Uganik Bay
q <l » . v B .
g Geo sg Englneers Pro;Iect Location: Kodiak, Alaska Figure: A7
g N Project Number: 6765-002-01 Sheet10f1




6785-002-01 GEI_ENVTESTPIT 2.1.0 P:\676500201\GINT\E7850021.GPS GEIV2 1.GDT 531/02

Date Excavated: 05/18/02 Logged by: DKR
Equipment; Hand Auger Surface Elevation (ft): -
\. J
.o_ N
g
=
- MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 8¢ NOTES
= — o oﬁ i) 5 [~
2% g8le 5|55 | 28 § |22
ue oLk als|sgg 2E 21383
ol® E 2|03l 0a v | IF
ML Dark brown silt with sand (medium stiff, moisf)
E 85 128
N E /)/ sP [ . . . _
ISR Gray silty sand with gravel (medium dense, wet)
-E - 4 us | a1
Refusal on bedrock at 3.5 feet on 05/18/02.
Ground water encountered at 2.0 feet on 05/18/02.
5-— = —
10~ — -
Note: See Figure A-2 for explanation of symbois
LOG OF HAND AUGER HA-8
“%‘/“' Project: Cook Inlet Processing Plant - Uganik Bay
Geo R%f’.‘ Engjneers Project Location: Kodiak, Alaska Fiqure: A-8
~ Project Number: 6765-002-01 et tofl |




Date Excavated: 05/18/02 Logged by: DKR
Equipment: Hand Auger Surface Elevation (ft): -
- v
4 - N
&
c
2 . o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 8= NOTES
P oas a2 w | = o e [~ o
Do gof ,-EJ 3|5 ga 5 | g2
N SIE = o E -] =
e R IR i1
ML Brown silt with sand (medium stiff, moist)
S8 836
] ca
- . » - MS 188
] ca

Refusal on bedrack at 3.25 feet on 05/18/02.
No ground water encountered during hand auger boring,

10— —
Note: See Figure A-2 for explanation of symbols

LOG OF HAND AUGER HA-7
Project: Cook Inlet Processing Plant - Uganik Bay

> , e
GGO%?EI]{;HI@BI‘S Project Location: Koediak, Alaska Figure: A-9
Project Number. 6765-002-01 Sheet1of1

6765-002-01 GE! ENVTESTPIT 2.1.0 P6765002401\GINT\E7650021.GPJ GEIV2 1.GDT 5/31/02
1 1 1
T T T
L 1 1 1
\,




Date Excavated: 05/18/02 Logged by: DKR
Equipment: Hand Auger Surface Elevation (ft): =

=

a8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 8= NOTES

g B2 o 5 a5

8% 8%s £l5]5 | 82 §|8s

e 0&lE Bl5|sg 8E 2] 82

0o® _F Z ol oo v | TF
sP Tan fine to medium sand (medium dense, moist)
v -:.j‘-,'-.': -
/H-’ ML | Dark brown silt (medium stiff, moist)
=T e =
Refusal on bedrock at 2.25 feet on 05/18/02.
Ground water encountered at 1.5 feet on 05/18/02.
5— L —

g
B - L i
8
g
L0)
g - - -
g
= 10— — _
; Note: See Figure A-2 for explanation of symbols
£
E w
& LOG OF HAND AUGER HA-8
ALl
; %9 Project: Cook Inlet Processing Plant - Uganik Bay
g Geo .\Q?‘Engmeers Project Location: Kodiak, Alaska Figure: A-10
£ Project Number: 6785-002-01 Sheet10of1 |




|
6765-002-01 GEI ENVTESTPIT 2.1.0 PAB76500201\GINTS?650021.GPJ. GEIV2_1.GDT 53102

Date Excavated: 05/18/02 Logged by: DKR

Equipment: Hand Auger Surface Elevation (ft): —

|,°_ N
o
[
= =
-% = MATERIAL DESCRIPTION §—€ NOTES
=4 9 L = o g
3% 8Bz £ls|5 | 28 s |28
we n®lE ¥s5|gg EE 2182
oo F 2|058| 6o w | T
SE Tan fine to medium sand (medium dense, moist)
| ; R H ss | 17
] ca 3
¥
| - i d ms | 2es
X ca
Refusal on bedrock at 2,25 feet on 05/18/02.
Ground water encountered at 1.75 feet on 05/18/02.
5—. — pa—
10— . - -
Note: See Figure A-2 for explanation of symbols
e .
LOG OF HAND AUGER HA-9
%‘} Project: Cook Inlet Processing Plant - Uganik Bay
Geo §¢Engineers Pro!ect Location: Kodiak, Alaska Figure: A-11
N Project Number: 6765-002-01 Sheet1of1
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i
6765-002-01 GE! ENVTESTPIT 2.1.0 PAG7650020NGINTIE7650021.6PJ GENVZ 1.GDT 531602

Date Excavated: 05/18/02 Logged by: DKR
Equipment: Hand Auger Surface Elevation (ft): -
\, »
( - ~
s
= >
2 . . . N MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 8= NOTES
" S8 82158 65 G | £F
~ ML | Brown silt (medium sGiT, moist)
SP Tan fine to medium sand (loose, wet) = B
g [ ]
o Ms | a25
Deal [
. Refusal on bedock ui 1.75 feei on 05/18/02.
B - Ground water encountered at 1.25 feet on 05/18/02, -
5— — -
10— , =~ J
Note: See Figure A-2 for explanation of symbols
LOG OF HAND AUGER HA-10
- Project: Cook Inlet Processing Plant - Uganik Bay
Geo géEngineers Project Location: Kodiak, Alaska Figure: A-12
N Project Number: 6765-002-01 Sheetd1of1 |




Date Excavated: 05/18/02 Logged by: DKR

6765-002-01 GEI ENVTESTPIT 2.1.0 P\8765002\0

NGINTWG7650021.GPJ. GEV2 1.GDT 53102

Equipment: Hand Auger Surface Elevation (ft): -
(
. s
-% = o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Se NOTES
o ‘6_-—- L v |'E -] c %CI.
o® gl ,,g 3|5 ga e | o2
£ £ E Bl E 5 >
aa R EAEE T 5 | &2
J/L ML~ Brown silt (medium siif, moist)
27| SP | Tan fine to medium sand (loose, dry) Al
X]ca ”’r ML | Dark brown silt (medium stiff, wet) NS | oo
]
il " Refusal on bedrock at 2.0 feet on 05/18/02, 1l
No ground water encountered during hand auger boring.
5-. - —
10— . — —_
Note: See Figure A-2 for explanation of symbols
LOG OF HAND AUGER HA-11
@ Project; Cook Inlet Processing Plant - Uganik Bay
Geogur,'Engineers Project Location: Kodiak, Alaska Figure: A-13
N Project Number: 6765-002-01 Shest1of1 |




676500201 GE1_ ENVTESTPIT 2.1.0 P:AS7650020NGINT\E7650021.GPJ| GEWZ 1.GDT 531102

Date Excavated

. 05/18/02

Logged by: DKR

Equipment: Hand Auger Surface Elevation (ft): -
y
'g-. N
e 3
% s e o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION §§ NOTES
= la 2 - &
2% 23z ds|5,) 82 §|gs
= 0"’3#‘-’3630% B | TF
T — 5P Tan fine to medium sand (medium dense, moist)
] " Refusal on bedrock at 1.0 feet on 05/18/02. T
No ground water encountered during hand auger boring,
5= = —
10— . bas -
Note: See Figure A-2 for explanation of symbols
LOG OF HAND AUGER HA-12
@ Project; Cook Inlet Processing Plant - Uganik Bay
Geo \éEngjneers Project Location: Kodiak, Alaska Fiaure: A-14
~” . Project Number: 8765-002-01 gSheet 1of1 |
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APPENDIX B

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
SAMPLES

Chain-of-custody procedures were followed during the transport of the field samples to the
accredited analytical laboratory. The samples were held in cold storage pending extraction and/or
analysis. The analytical results and quality control records are included in this appendix.

ANALYTICAL DATA REVIEW

The laboratory maintains an internal quality assurance program as documented in its
laboratory quality assurance manual. The laboratory uses a combination of blanks, surrogate
recoveries, duplicates, matrix spike recoveries, matrix spike duplicate recoveries, blank spike
recoveries, and blank spike duplicate recoveries to evaluate the analytical results. The laboratory
also uses data quality goals for individual chemicals or groups of chemicals based on the long-
term performance of the test methods. The data quality goals were included in the laboratory
reports. The laboratery compared each group of samples with the existing data quality goals and
noted any exceptions in the laboratory report. Any data quality exceptions documented by the
accredited laboratory were reviewed by GeoEngineers and are addressed in the data quality
exception section of this appendix.

DATA QUALITY EXCEPTION SUMMARY
Soil

A field duplicate soil sample was collected from hand auger boring HA-8 at 1 foot below
ground surface (bgs). The sample was identified as "Duplicate” on the laboratory chain-of-
custody. Diesel-range organics (DRO) were detected in the duplicate sample at a concentration
found to be within the established control limits when compared to HA-8(1.0) sample results.
Residual-range organics (RRO) were not detected in either sample so a comparison could not be
made.

Analytical Data Quality Notes:
¢ Results in the diesel-range for soil sample HA-3(2.5) are primarily due to overlap from a
heavy oil-range product

* Surmrogate recoveries for several of the soil samples with higher concentrations of
hydrocarbons were not available due to sample dilution. Surrogate recoveries were within
control limits for other samples and for laboratory quality control (QC) samples. Based on the
large number of samples for which surrogate recoveries were acceptable, and other
acceptable QC parameters, the exceptions do not affect the use of these data in our opinion.

Water
A field duplicate ground water sample was collected from implant well GP-2. The sample
was identified as "Duplicate” on the laboratory chain-of-custody. Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene

GeoEngineers B-1 File No. 6765-002-01/061802



and xylenes (BETX) and gasoline-range organics (GRO) were not detected in the duplicate
sample or in GP-2, so a comparison could not be made.

Analytical Data Quality Notes:

¢ The sample chromatographic pattern for DRO in ground water sample GP-2 does not
resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. The contaminant detection may be
weathered fuel oil number 6 or biogenics.

SUMMARY
Based on our data quality review, it is our opinion that the analytical data are of acceptable

quality for their intended use.

GenEngineers B-2 File No. 6765-002-01/061802
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www.ncalabs.com

Seattle
Spokane
Portiand
Bend

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 .

Esst 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99208-4778
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, DR $7008-7132
503.,506.9200 fax 503.906.8210

20332 Empire Avenie, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7508 .

! Geo Engineers - Alaska

Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay

Project Number: 6765-002-01
Project Manager: Deanne Raiha

Reported:
05/29/02 07:40

951 Eagle St
| nchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Sampled

l ..!ample D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Received I
HA-2 (1.0) B2E0510-01 Sail 05/18/02 08:50  05/20/02 08:45
‘A2 (1.5) B2E0510-02 Soil 05/18/02 09:00  05/20/02 08:45
HA-2 (4.0) B2E0510-03 Soil 05/18/02 09:10  05/20/02 08:45
A-3(2.5) B2E0510-04 Soil 05/18/0210:30  05/20/02 08:45
11|'.A-4 (0.5) B2E0510-05 Soil 05/18/02 11:35  05/20/02 08:45
TA-5(0.5) B2E0510-06 Soil 05/18/02 12:10  05/20/02 08:45
;'.A-S (1.5) B2E0510-07 Soil 05/18/02 12:30  05/20/02 08:45
HA—G (i.5) B2E0510-08 Soil 05/18/0212:55  05/20/02 08:45
‘P\-6 (3.0) B2E0510-09 Soil 05/18/02 13:00  05/20/02 08:45
HEA-'? 0.5 B2E0510-10 Soil 05/18/02 13:20  05/20/02 08:45
. :"*LA-':' 3.0) B2E0510-11 Soil 05/18/02 13:30  05/20/02 08:45
A-8 (1.0) B2E0510-12 Soil 05/18/02 14:20  05/20/02 08:45
i7'=.-]114L-8 2.0 B2E0510-13 Soil 05/18/02 14:30  05/20/02 08:45
\"iA—9 (1.0} B2E0510-14 Soil 05/18/02 15:30  05/20/02 08:45
HA-9 (2.0) B2E0510-15 Soil 05/18/02 15:35  05/20/02 08:45
! ]A- 10 (1.5} B2E0510-16 Soeil 05/18/02 15:45  05/20/02 08:45
u{A-I 1(1.5) B2E0510-17 Soil 05/18/02 16:00  05/20/02 08:45
Juplicate B2E0510-18 Soil 05/18/02°12:00  05/20/02 08:45
{
GeoEngineers
ANCHORAGE
JUN 4 2002
. g
B IS u

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

ith Creek Analytical - Bothell
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Jo——

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

|

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Netwerk

Page 1 of 10
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Seattie 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothall, WA 98011-8244
4254209200 fax 4254209210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 95206-4775
509.924.9200 fax 509,924.9280

8405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR $7068-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.5210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Spokane
Portland

Bend

20 Engineers - Alaska
4451 Eagle St

-Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432

Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
Project Number: 6765-002-01
Project Manager: Deanne Raiha

Reported:
05/29/02 07:40

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C25) and Heavy Qil (C25-C36) by AK102 and AK103

North Creek Analytical - Bothell -
( i :
£ lyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
H* -2 (1.0) (B2E0510-01) Soll Sampled: 05/18/02 08:50 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
E iel Range Hydrocarbons 19600 400 mg/kg dry 100 2B22051 05/22/02  05/23/02 AK102/103
Residual Range Organics 4100 2500 " " * " " .
Si -ogate: 2-FBP % 50-150 " " ” o 501
St ogate: Octacosane 84.5%  50-150 " " ” “
HA-2 (L5) (B2EG510-02) Soil Sampled: §5/18/02 69:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
D el Range Hydrocarbons 2000 153  mgkgdry 10 2E22051 052202 05723/02  AK102/103
R idual Range Organics 1750 059 . " " .o " "
Surrogate: 2-FRP 78.1%  50-150 " " " "
51 ogate: Octacosane 123%  30-150 " LI " : Con
H _-2 (4.0) (B2E0510-03) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 09:10 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 4280 40,0 mgike 10 2E22051 052202 05/23402 AK102/103
R jdual Range Organics 010 250 " N " n " "
St [ogate: 2-FBP 68.3%  50-150 » " " "
Surrogate: Octacosane 78.9%  50-150 4 " " "
H 3 (2.5) (BZE0510-04) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 10:30 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
Ewsel Range Hydrocarbons 6290 40.0 mgkps 10 2B22051 (5/22/02  05/23/02 AK102/103
Residual Range Organics 385 250 " " " " " " D09
St vgate: 2-FBP 66.7%  50-150 p " . r
St rogate: Octacosane 116% 30-150 - # " i
HA-4 (0.5) (B2E0510-05) Sofl Sampled: 065/18/02 11:35 Recelved: (¢5/20/02 08:45
D iel Range Hydrocarbons 100 4.00 mgkedry 1 2E22051 05722/02 05/23/02 AK102/103
Residual Range Organics 132 25.0 " " " " oom -
Sv—ogate: 2-FBP 67.9%  50-150 " " 4 "
St ‘ogate: Octacosane 69.3%  50-150 4 o " o

North Creek Amalytical - Bothall

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be repreduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 2 0of 10

fe | Gerdes, Project Manager

Environmental Laboratory Network



E E g ™
www.ncalabs.com

Seattle
Spokane
Portiand
Bend

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 88011-8244
4254209200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 95206-4776
509.924.9200 fex 509.924.9250

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.506.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Geo Engineers - Alaska
‘51 Eagle St

ichorage AK/USA, 99503-7432

Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
Project Number: 6765-002-01
Project Manager: Deanne Raiha

Reported;
05/29/02 07:40

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C25) and Heavy Qil (C25-C36) by AK102 and AK103
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

I Reporting
‘nalyte Remult Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Ha-5 (0.5) (B2E0510-06) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 12:10 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
iesel Range Hydrocarbons 4080 83.3 mgkedry 10 2B22051 052202 05/23/02 AK102/103
idual Range Organics- . ND 521 " " " " " _ "
Eun'agare.' 2-FBP 831% 50-150 " “ " "
rregate: Octacosane 33.7%  50-150 " - " “
~ -5 (1.5) (B2ZED510-07) Soil Sampled; 05/18/02 12:30 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 4390 40.0 mgke dry 10 2B22051 05/22/02  05/23/02 AK102/103
widual Range Organics " ND 250 n n " " " "
- ogate: 2-FBP 64.9%  30-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Octacosane 820%  50-150 n " ) : "
-6 (1.5) (BZE0510-08) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 12:55' Received: 05/20/02 D§:45
o el Range Hydrocarbons 106000 3880 mg/ke dry 200 2E22051 052202  05724/02 . AK102/103
Residual Range Organics ND 24200 L " " " " Co
rogate: 2-FBP %  50-150 - “ P F 501
" :mgate: Octacosane %  50-150 . " u 501
HA-6 (3.0) (B2E0510-09) Soif Sampled: 05/18/02 13:00 Received: 05/20/02 (08:45
sel Range Hydrocarbons 12100 400 mgkg dry 100  2E22051 05/22/02  05/24/02 AK102/103
s idual Range Organics ND 2500 n * " " " "
Surrogate: 2-FRP %  S50-150 " " " o 0!
rogate: Octacosane 79.6%  50-150 L - " "
E -7 (0.5) (B2E0510-10) Soil Sumpled: 05/18/02 13:20 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
Nigse] Range Hydrocarbons 64200 319  mp/kg dry 40  2E22051 052202  05/23/02 AK102/103
fdual Range Organics 2050 1990 n " " " " "
S...rogate: 2-FBP 126% 50150 - . . e :
Surrogate: Octacosane %  50-150 - “ . i 5.0

rth Creek Analytical - Bothell

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

North Creak Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 3 of 10
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www.ncalabs.com

Seattle 11720 North Creek Plwy N, Suite 400, Bothafl, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.3210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.508.5200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Empira Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Spokane
Partland

" Bend

ieo Engineers - Alaska

Project: Ocean Benuty—Uganik Bay

051 Eagle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
An_chorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Raiha 05/29/02 07:40
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C25) and Heavy Oil (C25-C36) by AK102 and AK103
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting -

alyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
HA-7 (3.0) (B2E0510-11) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 13:30 Recelved: 05/20/02 08:45
1 :sel Range Hydrocarbons 14400 400  mgkg dry 100 2E22051 05/2202  05/24/02 AK102/103
kesidual Range Organics ND 2500 " " u " " .
Surrogate: 2-FBP 126%  50-150 n " oo "
& vogate: Octacosane % 50-150 " w " " 501
HA-8 (1.0) (B2E0510-12) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 14:20 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
Pé~sel Range Hydrocarbons 37400 327 mgkg 40 2B22051 05/22/02  05/23/02 AK102/103
I ;idual Range Crganics ND 2040 " " " L " "
E'urrogate: 2-FBP 9%  50-150 " u " " 0!
Serrogate: Octacosane %  S50-150 " w ” " 5.01
}_\-8 (2.0) (BZE0510-13) Soll Sampled: 05/18/02 14:30 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 2980 . 102 ) mg/kg dry 10 2BE22051 0522002 .05R23/02 AK102/103
F jidual Range Organics ND 637 " " " " " "
$ frogate: 2-FBP 761%  S50-150 . " P p
Surrogate: Octacosane 83.3%  50-150 “ " " n
I -9 (1.0) (B2E0510-14) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 15:30 Recelved; 05/20/02 08:45 A
I ‘'sel Range Hydrocarbons 20800 400 mgke 100 2E22051 0572202 0572402  AKI102/103
Residual Range Organics ND 2500 " " " " " "
& rogate: 2-FBP %  50-150 # " » " 501
& rogater Octacosane: 106% 350-150 " " v "
HA-9 (2.0) (B2E0510-15) Soil - Sampled: 05/18/02 15:35 Recelved: 05/20/02 08:45
I 'sel Range Hydrocarbops 2990 80.6 mgke 10 2B22051 0522002 05/23402 AK102/103
I iidual Range Organics ND 504 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 66.8%  30-150 " ) " "
& vogater Ociacosane 832%% SO-150 " i " "

Nurth Creek Analytical - Bothell

The resulls in this report.apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Naorth Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 4 of 10

J F Gerdes, Project Manager

Environments! Laboratory Network



nca

www.ncalabs.com

Seattle
Spokans
Portland

Bend

11720 North Craek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
4254209200 fax 425,420 9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 89206-4776
509.924.9200 tax 509.924.5290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beavarton, OR 97008-7132
503.908.9200 fax 503.908.9210

20332 Empire Avenua, Suite F-1, Band, DR 97701-5711
541.383.8310 fax 541.382 7588

I; Geo Engineers - Alaska
351 Eagle St
L nchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432

Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay

_Project Number: 6765-002-01
Project Manager: Deanne Raiha

Reported:
05/29/02 07:40

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C25) and Heavy Oil (C25-C36) by AK102 and AK103
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

1 Reporting -
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
hA-10 (1.5) (B2E0510-16) Soil  Sampled: 05/18/02 15:45 Received: 05/20/02 08:45 ‘
Hesel Range Hydrocarbons 5490 40.0 megke 10 2BE22051 05/22/02  05/23/02 AK102/103
jidual Range Organics ND 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 505%  50-150 - . ; ~
urrogate: Octacosane 119%  50-150 " Y " "
- 11 (15) (B2E0510-17) Soll Sampled: 05/8/02 16:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
i)iesel Range Hydrocarbons 4.85 4.00 mgfkgdry 1 ZE22051  05/22/02  05/23/02 AK102/103
asidual Range Organics ND 25.0 " n " " " "
~ Togate! 2-FBP 67.9%  30-150 " L3 " "
Swrrogate: Octacosane 83.6%  50-150 " " " "
: plicate (B2ZE0510-18) Scil Sampled: 05/18/02 12:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
x Esel Raunge Hydrocarbons 31700 323 mg/kg dry 40 2B22051 05/22/02  05/23/02 AK102/103
Residual Range Organics ND 2020 " " n u " "
_ progate: 2-FBP % 50150 " " v " 01
1l i'rogare: Qetacosane 9%  50-150 W " » " 01

5Ttk Creek Analytical - Bothell

]

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 5 of 10

Environmental Laboratory Network
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1720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Svite B, Spokane, WA 39208-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9200

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Empira Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.362.7588

Seattle
Spokane
Portiand

Band

Seo Engineers - Alaska

Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay

951 Eagle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Raiha 05/29/02 07:40
Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting o
alyte Result Limit  Units Diluion Batch  Prepared Apalyzed ‘Method Notes
HA-2 (1.0) (B2E0510-01) Soil  Sampled: 05/18/02 08:50 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
I ¥ Weight 73.8 1.00 % 1 2E23023 052302 05/2402 BSOPSPLO0IROT
HA-2 (1.5) (B2E0510-02) Soil Sampled: 05/18/0Z 09:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
T iy Weight 26.1 1.00 % 1 2E23023 0572302 0524/02 BSOPSPLOO3RO7
L \-2 (4.0) (B2E0510-03) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 09:10 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
Dry Weight 70.8 1.00 % 1 2E23023 052302 0572402 BSOPSPLOO3RO7
1 }3 (2.5) (B2E0510-04) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 10:30 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
bry Weight 71.0 1.00 % 1 2E23023 052302 05724/02 BSOPSPLOOZRDT
I™ A4 (0.5) (B2E0510-05) Sofl Sampled: 05/18/02 11:35 Received: 05/20/02 08:45 .
1 y Weight 58.6 1.00 % 1 2E23023 0523M2 052402 BSOPSPLOO3RO7
HA-5 (0.5) (B2E0510-06) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 12:10 Received: 05/20/02 08:45 .
1_4;yWeight 48.0 1.00 % I 2E23023 0572302 0572402 BSOPSPLOO3RO7
L.A+5 (1.5) (B2E0510-07) Soil  Sampled: 05/18/02 12:30 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
Dry Weight 57.5 1.00. % 1 2E23023 0572302 052402 BSOPSPLOO3RO7
] fx-s (1.5) (B2E0510-08) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 12:55 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
Dry Weight 411 1.00 % 1 2ZE23023 052302 05724/02 BSOPSPLOO3RO7
I”\-6 (3.0) (B2E0510-09) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 13:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
1 ¥ Weight 80.5 1.00 % 1 2E23023  05723/02  05/24/02 BSOPSPLO03R07

NdTiR Croek Analytical - Bothell

“The resul’s in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirey.

N IF Gerdes, Project Managér

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 6 of 10



www.ncalabs.com

Seatile

425.4208200 fax 425,420,920

Spokane

5§09.924.8200 fax 509.924.8230

Partland

503.806,8200 fax 503.906.8210

Bend

541.383.9310 fax 541,382.7588

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 88011-8244
East 11115 Montgemery, Suite B, Spokans, WA 98206-4776
5405 SW Nimbus Avenus, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

r;Geo Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
351 Eagle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
| nchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Ratha 05/29/02 07:40
Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
I Reporting
snalyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Ln-7 (8.5) (B2E0510-10) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 13:20 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
ry Weight 50.4 1.00 % 1 2E23023 052302 0572402 BSOPSPLOO3RD7
- -7 (3.0) (B2E0510-11) Soil _Sampled: 05/18/02 13:30 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
Dry Weight 62.2 1.00 % 1 2E23023 (502302 05/24/02 BSOPSPFLOO3RO7
" |-8 (1.0) (B2E0510-12) Soil  Sampled: 05/18/02 14:20 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
1 'y Welght 62.5 1.00 % 1 2E23023 052302 052402 BSOPSFLO03RO7
™ A-8 (2.0) (B2E0510-13) Soil Sempled: 05/18/02 14:30 Received: 05/20/02 08:45 ‘
¥ Weight 39.3 1.00 % - 1 2E23023 05/23/02 05/24/02 BSOPSPLOO3ROT
Lu!x-sa (1.0) (B2E0510-14) Soit  Sampled: 05/18/02 15:30 Received: 05/20/02 08:45 _ .
ry Weight 543 1.00 % "1 2E23023 05/23/02 05/24/02° BSOPSPLOO3RO7 -
. ?.-9 (2.0) (B2E0510-15) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 15:35 Received: 05/20/02.08:45
Dry Weight 49.6 1.00 % 1 2E23023 052302 0572402 BSOPSFLOO3ROT
i-10 (1.5) (B2E0510-16) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 15:45 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
1 y Weight 60.9 1.00 % 1 2E23023 0572302 05/24/02 BSOPSPLO03R07
T A-11 (L.5) (B2E0510-17) Soil Sampled: 05/18/02 16:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45 L
;yWeight 78.0 1.00 % 1 2E23023 052302 052402 BSOPSPLOO3RO7
Duplicate (B2E0510-18) Soil . Sampled: 05/18/02 12:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
“y Welght 61.6 1.00 % 1 2E23023 0523002 0524/02 BSOPSPLOO3RDT

ik Creek Analytical - Bothell

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

]
Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Page 7 of 10

Environmental Laboratory Network



Seattie 17720 North Creak Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
4264209200 fax 425.420.921)

™ Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9280
Portland 3405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.308.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 87701-5711

www.ncalabs.com 541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
20 Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
-..51 Eagle St _ Project Number; 6765-002-01 Reported:
Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Ratha 05/29/02 07:40

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C25) and Heavy Oil (C25-C36) by AK102 and AK103 - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

: ~ Reporting Spike  Source TREC RPD
2 lyte

Result Limit Units Level Result %REC  Limiis RPD . Limit Notes

Batch 2E22051: - Prepared 05/22/02 Using EPA 35508
B ik (2E22051-BLK1)

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons D 4,00 mg/kg

Rr~*dual Range Organios ND 25.0 "

5 gate: 2-FEP 10.0 g 72.8 781  30-150

Surrogate: Octacosane 10.4 “ 12.8 812 50-150

L 3 (2E22051-BST)

D ‘el Range Hydrocarbons ‘ §4.5 400  mgkg 80.0 80.6  75-125

Surrogate: 2-FBP 104 " 128 8L2  50-150

L 3(2E22051-BS2) ‘

Reasdual Renge Orgenics 5.9 250  mglkg 80.0 949  60-120

Surrpgate: Gctacosane 10.2 " 2.8 79.7 50-150

Lﬁhg Dup (2E22051-BSD1)

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 69.9 400  mgke 80.0 874 75125 8.4 20
S. ogate: 2-FBP 10.7 g 12.8 8.6  50-150

L 3 Dup (2E22051-BSD2)

Residual Range Organics 76.5 250 mghkg 80.0 956  60-120  0.787 20
Si bgate: Octacosane 10.2 " 12.8 79.7  50-150

North Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

- : North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 8 of 10
fe [ Gerdes, Project Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Greek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothei, WA 98011-8244

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

503.906.9200 fax 503.906.8210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 87701-5711

j ™ Spokame East 11115 Montgomary, Suits B, Spokane, WA 39205-4776
| ; 509.924.9200 fax 509,924.9290
R . Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

o

www.ncalabs.com B41.363.9310 fax 541.382.7588
I Geo Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
951 Eagle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
I nchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Rajha . 05/29/02 07:40
Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
{ Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
‘ nalyte Regult ~ Limit Units Level Result - %REC  Limiis RPFD Limit Notes
Loatch 2E23023: Prepared 05/23/02 Using Dry Weight
lank (2E23023-BLK1)
i Weight 100 1.00 %
!
prth Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain gf

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 10

EEGerdes, Project Manager Environmental Lahoratory Network



nca

www.ncalabs.com

Seattle
Spokane
Portiand

Bamd

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
426.420.5200 fex 425,420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4778
509,924,9200 fax 509.924.9290

B405 SW-Nimbus Avenus, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200- fax 503.906.5210

20332 Empire Avenus, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 87701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

‘eo Engineers - Alagka

Project: Ocean Beanty-Uganik Bay

251 Eagle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Raiha 05/29/02 07:40
| Notes and Definitions
D-09 Results in the diesel organics range are primarily due to overlap from a heavy oil range product,
01 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or

matrix interferences.
NET Analyte DETECTED

D Analyte NOT DETECTED &t or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
y Sample results reported on a dry wejght basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

L
T .rth Creek Analyfical - Bothell

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

] ‘FGerdes, Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 10 of 10
Environmental Lahoratary Network



bata FiTe :

C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA.SEC\E23059.D vial: 27

Acd On : 23 May 2002 9:04 pm Operator: EDL
sample : b2e0510-01 Inst I GC #1
Misc : 100x ak102/103 s Multipir: 1.00
IntFile : SURR.E

Quant Time: May 23 21:25 2002 Quant Results File: 13402@1B.RES.

Quant method :

Title
Last Update

Response via !
DataAcg Meth :

volume Inj.

C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@18.M (Chemstation Integrator)
! TPH-D Rear Method
t Fri rgla%/ 17 14:41:41 2002
Multiple Level calibration
13402@1A.M

Ssignal pPhase

Signal Info

*

Response_

48000
46000
44000
42000
40000
38000
36000
34000
32000
36000
28000
26000
24000
22000
20000
18000
18000
14000
12000

10000

E23058.0\FID2B

—— 1182

P e e
| Time__Q00 100 200 300 400 500 690 7.00_B.00 900 10.00 11,

B0OOO
6000

4000

20001
0
-2000
4000

P-Fruorabi
—AK-102
_Ldacnsana
-AK103

T T T Y ™ T

0 12.00 13.00 14,00 15.00 16.00 17,00 18.00 1800

=

E23059.0 13402@1B.M Fri May 24 06:42:59 2002 Page 2

|



Data File :

C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\E23036.D vial: 10

Acqg On : 23 May 2002 3:05 pm Operator: EDL
Sample : b2e0510-02 Inst _ @ GC #1
Misc : 10x akl02/103 s Multipir: 1.00
IntFile : SURR.E

Quant Time:

Quant Method :

Title
Last update

Response via :
DataAcq Meth :

volume Inj.

May 23 15:25 2002 Quant Results File: 13402@1A.RES

C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@1A.M (Chemstation Integrator)
: TPH-D Rear Method )
: Fri Ma¥ 17 14:38:28 2002
Multiple Level Calibration
13402@1A .M

Signal Phase :

Signal Info

Hesponse_

45000

40000

35000

30000

25000

20000

15000

E23038.DAFID1A

10000

5000

-

.
A

—HK-103
Oclacosane

e T

L A
Time 000 1.00 200 300 400 500 600 7.00 8.00 2.00 1000 11.00 12.0

Q

E POBG.D 13402@1A.M Fri May 24 06:39:04 2002

13.00 14.00 15.00 15.00 17.00 18,00 13.00

Page 2



Data File : C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA.SEC\E23037.D vial: 11
Acqg on : 23 Mmay 2002  3:35 pm Operator: EDL
sample : b2e0510-03 Inst _ 1 GC #1
Misc : 10x ak102/103 s Multiplr: 1.00
IntFile ! SURR.E .

Quant Time: May 23 15:55 2002 Quant Results File: 13402@1B.RES

Quant Method :

Title
Last Update

Response via :
DataAcq Meth :

volume Inj.

C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@1B8.M (Chemstation Integrator)
: TPH-D Rear Method
: Fri Ma¥ 17 14:41:41 2002
Multiple Level calibration
13402@1A.M

Ssignal Phase :

Signal Info :

Response_ _

[ 48000
. 46000
44000
42000
' 40000
[ 3s000]
36000
34000
32000
30000
i 28000
! 2s000
24000
22000

20000
18000
16000
14000
12000

10000

E23037.D\FID2B

8000

6000

0
-2000
-4000

4000 T
‘ﬂ”M m_i \K
2000

-Fluorcht
K02

Ting, 000100 200 3.00 400 500 600 7.00 800 900 1090 11.00

— ~Oclacosans
AK103

N—-

E23037.D 13402@1B.M Fri May 24 06:41:46 2002

LML B i e o o I B L B
.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 18.00 |

Page 2
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Data File : C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\E23038.D vial: 12

Acqg On : 23 mMay 2002 3:35 pm Operator: EDL
Sample : b2e0510-04 Inst, : GC #1
Misc : 10x aklp2/103 s multipir: 1.00

IntFile : SURR.E .
Quant Time: May 23 15:57 2002 quant Results File: 13402@1A.RES

Quant Method : C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@1A.M (Chemstation Integrator)
Title ! TPH-D Rear Method

Last Update : Fri Ma¥ 17 14:38:28 2002

Response via : Multiple Level calibration

DataAcqg Meth : 13402@1A.M

volume Inj. :
Signal Phase :
signal Info
Response_ ' T E23038.0FIDTA

i 45000

40000

¢ 35000

30000

25000

20000

15000

10000

5000

Oclacosana

: .

AN I A LB A A LS R A Ak L AR LT I SR T T
Time, 0.00, 1.00 200 300 400 500 _6.00_7.00 800 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15,00 16,00 17.00 18.00 15,00

E {3038.D 1340201A.M Fri May 24 06:39:11 2002 Page 2
I

I-102

—AK-103

T LI B L B B}

1

=
o



Data File :-C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA.SEC\E23039.D vial: 13

Acg on : 23 May 2002  4:05 pm Operator: EDL
Sample : b2e0510-05 Inst ¢ GC #1
Misc 1 1x akl02/103 s Multipir: 1.00

IntFile i SURR.E
Quant Time: May 23 16:25 2002 Quant Results Filte: 13402@1B.RES

Quant Method : C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@18.M (Chemstation Integrator)
Title ! TPH-D Rear Method

Last Update : Fri Ma¥ 17 14:41:41 2002

Response via : Multiple Level calibration

DataAcqg Meth : 13402@1A.M '

volume Inj.
Signhal Phase :
Signal Info

Response_ E23030.D\FID2B

48000
48000
44000
42000
40000
38000
38000
34000
32000

30000
28000

26000
24000

22000

20000
18000

16000

14000
12000 ’ |
p |

'

T
. AL R N L ML L L DT B
| Tme 000 1.00 200 300 400 500 600 7.00, 80O 900 10.00 11.00

1:222 1' ‘*\11 Mk Ib- " h|
=R

2000{—

0
-2000
~4000

2-Fluorobi

AK-102

Delacosane
~nKio3

e

1
™ !

TTT T T Tr

[y

£23039.0 13402@1B.M Fri May 24 06:41:53 2002

LRI rrrryfyrryrrJrrrr TTET IlllIIIl['ll H
2,00 13.00 14,00 15.00 16,00 17.00 18,00 19,00

Page 2



pata File :

e R LI LT L R

C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\E23040.D vial: 14

Acqg On : 23 May 2002 4:05 pm Operator: EDL
sample ! b2eD510-06 Inst ! GC #1
MiscC ¢ 10x ak102/103 s Multiplr: 1.00
IntFile : SURR.E.

Quant Time: May 23 16:25 2002 Quant Results File: 13402@1A.RES

Quant Method :

Title
Last Update

Response via :
DataAcqg Meth :

voTume Inj.

C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@1A.M (Chemstation Integrator)
! TPH-D' Rear Method
: Fri Ma¥ 17 14:38:28 2002
Multiple Level calibration
13402@1A.M

Signal Phase :

signal Infg

Response_

45000
i 40000
35000
§ 30000
'25000
20000

! 15000

E23040.DAFID1A

+ et e i e e e+ ot e

10006

5000

Fluorobl

AK-103
Dclacosane

K-102

P o<
v 1III'Illlllllllll|||IIII'II'|_|'| LI I ¥ TY 1T TI10.1 TIiIrr LA B T 1T
Time 000 100 200 300 400 500 6.00 7.00 8,00 5.00 10,00 11,00 1

E 53040.0 13402@1A.M Fri May 24 06:39:17 2002

O i e L —
2,00 13.00 14.00 15,00 16.00 17.00 16.00 16,00

page 2
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Data File : C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA.SEC\E23041.D vial: 15
Acq On v 23 May 2002 4:35 pm Operator: EDL
Sample ! b2e0510-07 Inst : GC #1
Misc ¢ 10x akl02/103 s Multipir: 1.00

IntFile ! SURR.E
Quant Time: May 23 16:55 2002 Quant Results File: 13402@1B.RES

guant Method
Title

Last Update
Response via :
DataAcq Meth :

volume Inj. :
Signal Phase :
signal Info

: C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@1B.M (Chemstétion Integrator)
: TPH-D Rear Method
T Fri Ma¥ 17 14:43.:41 2002

e

Multiple Level cCalibration
13402@1A.M

MEspoNse_

48000
48000
44000
42000
40000
38000
36000
34000
32000
30000
28000
26000
24000
22000
20000
18000
16000
14000
12000

E23041.0\EID2B ]

|
|

—_ N

2
L ..... Ei

.30 100 200

I e
3
[
(=]

AR SRR
300 400 500 600 700 BOO 900 1000 11. 00 DO ‘13 DO 14 DO 15 DO 1§_0 1_ZLQO 1§_:QD 191_0_0 B

3041.0 13402@1B.M

Fri May 24 06:41:59 2002

Page 2



File ©r C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\E24010.D

Operator : EDL
Acquired ! 24 May 2002 9:25 am using AcgMethod 13402@1A.M
Instrument : GC #1

sample Name: b2e0510-08
Misc Info : 200x ak102-103
vial Number: 4

gaesponse“_‘"""" T E24010.D\FID1A

48000
46000
44000
42000

40000

38000

36000

34000

32000

30000

28000 ' 1

26000

24000

I
22000 . ;q ;
L :

20000 i |

18000 i ' .
|

TG000 i
i ‘dl

14000 i

12000 ‘i

10000

: 8000

6000

4000 W:

g 2000 ] &MH%

: T Ty Ty e T SR SR IR R B N PSS IR S Ty T T T
Time, . 000 100 200 300 400 500 600_7.00 800 900 19.00, 11.00 12.00 12,00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17,00 16.00 19.00

A\
N
ol .

TTTE T TT T T T Ty T T T vy I




File ! C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA.SEC\E24011.D

Operator ! EDL

Acqui red P 24 May 2002  9:55 am using AcgMethod 13402@1A.M
Instrument : GC #1

sample Name: b2e0510-09

Misc Info : 100x akl02-103

vial Number: 5

Seponse. S =¥ e £ 1<)

48000]
46000
44000
42000
40000

38000

38000

34000

32000

30000 [l

28000

26000 LA

24000 |k

22000 Al

20000
18000

i___ 18000 i

14000

| 12000
i 10000
8000

6000

4000

—

: 2000

1 ] L L R T T N L I T Dt D D BTN WL B
 Dme__0.00_100 200 3.00 400 500 600 7.0 800 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14,00 15.00

T
18.

TV T

00 17.

TT1T 171 |||‘i"
00 18.00 19.00

ed
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bata File : C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\E23044.D vial: 18
Acg On - i 23 May 2002 5:05 pm Operator: EDL
sample 2 b2e0510-10 Inst _ 1 GC #1
Misc : 40x ak102/103 s ) . Multiplr: 1.00
IntFile : SURR.E

Quant Time: May 23 17:25 2002 Quant Results File: 13402@1A. RES

Quant Method : C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@1A.M (Chemstation Integrator)
Title : TPH-D Rear Method

Last Update : Fri Ma¥ 17 14:38:28 2002

Response via : Multiple Level calibration

DataAcq Meth : 13402@1A.M

volume Inj. :
signal Phase :
Signal Info : I R
Response_ E23044.0\FID1A ’

a.

45000
40000

35000

30000

25000

20000

15000

10000

: "l'r‘rﬂ—rl-rrr‘rﬂ—l-Frv—n—v-rh-wﬁ—rﬂ—'—u-f‘ﬁ-.aln—--{.... T T R e s m e
Tme 000 1.00 200 300 400 500 600 7.00 8.00 00 10.00 11,00 12.00 12.00 14,00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00

%3044.D 13402@1A.M Fri May 24 06:39:31 2002 page 2
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File : C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\E24014.D

Operator : EDL '
Acquired : 24 May 2002 10:32 am using AcgMethod 13402@1A.M
Instrument : GC #1

Sample Name: b2e0510-11

Misc Info

i 100x ak102-103 re2
vial Number: 8-

Response_ E24014.D\FID1A

48000
- 46000
44000

42000

40000

38000

36000

34000

32000

30000

28000

26000

24000

22000

20000

18000

16000

6000 Ak

4000 i

2000 k Ji

1 s T el IR T T T Ve

_ e et OO S e oo : .
Time _ 000 100 200 3.00 400 500 600 7.00 8.00 9,00 10.00 $1.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18.00 19.00
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Data File : C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\E23046.D
ACqg On : 23 May 2002 5:35 pm
Sample : b2e0510-12

Misc : 40x akl02/103 s

IntFile ! SURR.E

Quant Time: May 23 17:55 2002 Quant Results File: 13

Quant Method : C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@1A.M (Chemst
Title : TPH-D Rear Method

Last Update : Fri Ma¥ 17 14:38:28 2002

Response via : Multiple Level calibration

DataAcqg Meth : 13402@1A.M

volume Inj.
signal Phase :
signal _Info

vial: 20
Operator: EDL
inst : GC #1
Multiplr: 1.00.

402@1A.RES

ation Integrator)

Response_ E23046.D\FID1A

i

45000

40000

35000

30060

25000

20000

15000

10000

5000

o8

!
e

£

124

Dclacosane

RIS IR IR AR UL LU MU LU IR I I I B
0.00 1.00 200 3.00 400 500 600 700 800 9.0 1000 11.00 12,0
Fri May 24 06:39:37 2002

Time

E Eso4s.n 13402@1A.M

Chan 2am 3 T T T ™1 ™ T -T'r =TT L ) I T4 171 l T 111 |
0 13,00, 14.00 15,00 16.00 17.00 18.00_18.00 !
Page 2



‘Data File ! C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA.SEC\E23047.D . vial: 21

Acq On ¢ 23 May 2002 6:05 pm Operator: EDL
sample : b2e0510-13 Inst ! GC #1
Misc : 10x ak102/103 s Multiplr: 1.00
IntFile : SURR.E

Quant Time: May 23 18:25 2002 oQuant Results File: 13402@1B.RES

Quant Method : C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@1B.M (Chemstation Integrator)
Title ! TPH-D Rear Method

Last Update : Fri Ma¥ 17 14:41:41 2002

Response via : Multiple Level cCalibration

DataAcg Meth : 13402@1A.M

volume Inj.

Signa] Phase :
__Signal Info _:
Fesponae__
1

E23047.D\FIDZB

48000
45000
44000

42000
40000

;38000

36000
I 34000
32000

30000

28000

26000

24000

22000
20000

18000

18000

l
1
i
S 14000
i
i

JJE_,__WN.-_WWJ ”f\L’J‘“J““‘JL““’J\—-—ﬂ-—Jha—___\

clacosane
103

Es
i

:’ —I_l_l"'l“'r"' b 'r-rrr-i-:—rﬁ-rm-rrrﬁ—l-'—rﬂ-‘—rr-rrr-rvv—ﬁ— N
l Time . 0.00 1.00 2.00 3.0 400 500 600 7.00_8.00 900 10,00 11,00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15,00 16,00 _17.00 18.00_19.00 . .

E23047.0 13402@18.M Fri May 24 06:42:19 2002 Page 2



File :
Operator :
Acguired

Instrument :
Sample Name:
Misc Info :
vial Number:

C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA.SEC\E24013.D

EDL

24 Ma¥12002 10:32 am using AcgMethod 13402@1A.M
GC

b2e0510-14

%OOX akl102-103

Response_

48000

46000

44000

42000

40000

38000

36000

34000

32000

30000

28000

26000

24000

22000

20000

18000

E24013.D\FID2B

16000

14000

12000

10000

! 8000

6000

2000 -~

4000 K

L—‘—-&«J_A_.ﬁ

———
— —

] L
Timg_ 0.00  1.00

TT T T

R N S L N LALLM S IR AL
200 300 4.00 500 600 7.00 800 9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15,00 16.00 17.00, 18.00 19.00
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Data File : C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA.SEC\E23049.D vial: 23
Acq Cn ¢ 23 may 2002  6:35 pm Operator: EDL
Sample : bZ2e0510-15 Inst ! GC #1
Misc ! 10x ak102/103 s Multiplr: 1.00
IntFile ¢ SURR.E

Quant Time: May 23 18:55 2002 quant Results File: 13402@1B.RES

Quant Method :

Title
Last Update

Response via :
DataAcq Meth :

Votume Inj.

C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@1B.M (Chemstation Integrator)
! TPH-D Rear Method

! Fri May 17 14:41:41 2002

Multiple Level Calibration

13402@1A.M

signal Phase :

Signal Info

Response_

4B000
46000
44000
42000
40000
38000
36000
34000
32000
30000
28000
26000
24000
22000
20000
18000
16000
14000;
12000

E23048.D\FID2B

’ Tl_m_.e B

G S S S S

kst e
T

.._ e - 1 i}k r J L‘—"-—....i\__ e~

Qo
c
[
w
o
o
a
i)
]

R-Fluorabi
AK-102

AK103

!
i
i

]
i
.

00, 1.00 200 300 400 500 800 7.00. 8.00_8.00._10.00 11,00 1

P

"23049.D 13402@1B.M Fri May 24 06:42:26 2002

UV ——
00 13,00, 14.00 15.00 16.00 17.00 18,00 18.00 _

Page 2



Data File : C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\E23056.D vial: 24
Acg On i 23 mMay 2002 B8:04 pm Operator: EDL
Sampie : b2e0510-16 ' Inst t GC #1
Misc - . : 10x akl02/103 s Multiplr: 1.00
IntFile : SURR.E

Quant Time: May 23 20:24 2002 Quant Results File: 13402@1A.RES

Quant Method :

Title
Last Update

Response via :
DataAcg Meth :

volume Inj.

C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@1A.M (Chemstation Integrator)
: TPH-D Rear Method
¢ Fri Ma¥ 17 14:38:28 2002
Multiple Level cCalibration
13402@1A .M

Signal Phase :

Signal Info :

Respanse_

45000

40000

35000

30000

25000

20000

16000

E23058.D\FID1A

—ma

10000

5000

=102
luorobd
EOclamsane

Lir
-

!
:
i

i
I

rrrrrTrTTTET Y Tt TR T LR AN A AR B | R O UL D L L DL A B!
Time 0.0 1.00 200 300 400 600 600 7.00 800 8.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15,00 16.00 17.00 1B.00 18.00

EiBOSG.D 13402@1A.M Fri May 24 06:40:10 2002
! .

page 2
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Data File : C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA.SEC\E23057.D vial: 25
Acqg On 1 23 May 2002 8:34 pm . Operator: EDL
sampie ! b2e0510-17 Inst I GC #1
Misc : 1x akl02/103 s Multiplr: 1.00
IntFile  : SURR.E

Quant Time: May 23 20:54 2002 Quant Results File: 13402@1B.RES

Quant Method :

Title
Last Update

Response via :
pataAcqg Meth :

volume Inj.

C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@18.M (Chemstation Integrator)
: TPH-D Rear Method
P Fr Ma¥ 17 14:41:41 2002
Multiple Level calibration
13402@1A.M

Ssignal Phase :

signal Info

ﬁesponse_
!

48000
48000
44000
42000
40000
38000
36000
34000
32000
30000
28000
26000
24000
22000
20000
18000
16000
14000
12000
10000

8000

6000

. 2000
E )
i 2000
I 4000
i

| 4OW_J k}Jd\ﬁ,”*_dw4uE&JhMJJ“““M“JMLiJJhLL L~A_m_k_w__mu_ﬁ§

E23057.D\FID2R

]
&
2
o
o
|
o
2
T

R-Fluorabl
—RK103

Tim

0.00 . 1.00, 2.00

g
H : :
P A M B o L e M e o R e e
.00, 4.00 5.00 600 7.00 B,00_9.00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00, 15.00 18.00 17.00 18,00 18.00 !

=73057.D0 13402@1B.M Fri May 24 06:42:52 2002 Page 2
|
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Data File : C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\E23058.D vial: 26

Acg on : 23 may 2002 B:34 pm Operator: EDL
sample : b2e0510-18 Inst _ : GC #1
Misc : 40x akl02/103 s Multiplr: 1.00

IntFile : SURR.E
Quant Time: May 23 20:54 2002 Quant Results File: 13402@1A.RES

qQuant Method : C:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\13402@1A.M (Chemstation Integrator)
Title ! TPH-D Rear Method

Last Update : Fri Ma¥ 17 14:38:28 2002

Response via : Multiple Level calibration

DataAcqg Meth : 13402@la.M

volume Inj.
Signal Phase :
_Signal Info :

Response_

E23058.DWWIDTA i

S ;

45000

40000

35000

30000

25000

20000

15000

10000

5000

=102
-Fluoral
clacosane

H
1

ﬂﬂwrﬁ-ﬂj‘mﬂ{ynauunn-nlpl
Tme 000 1.00 200 3.00 4.00 500 800 .".:.bQ _.iB.-bO .00 10.00 11.00 12.00 13.00 14.00 15,00 18.00 17.00_18.00 18.00 i

E 1[3058.D 13402€@1A.M Fri May 24 06:40:17 2002 Page 2
i




17207 reek 1, Sui Both- 9801 ¢ 209 X4 N
& E Tt B T East 11115 Monigomery, Suite B, Spelarie, WA 99206:4776  (509) 924-9200  FAX 923-990
'bﬁ 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenve, Beavarton, OR 97008-7132 (5037 906-0200  FAY 906-0210
ol f;::,:";.‘;f:i :;;;mm 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-3711  (541)383-9310  FAX 332-7588
wwistncalshs. com . :
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT Work Order #: BOLRS(D
CLIENT: (me o E V\Q. \ neevs INVOQICE TO: G—,gn Ensinae v . . TURNAROUND REQUEST in Business Days*
S T QOrpanic & Inorganic Analyses
REPORTTO: Deesnne. Rod ko Has| BEagle
fonclhe A SDI Iﬂl ] || I 2
ADDRESS: 49q5| quil}LS{- "“‘Q-Q,m L AR [3 H”‘ 1 ”<1|
'PFVUL‘AMQ_.L Al ‘1"-\,,50"?- Petroleums Hydrocarbon Analyses
PHONE: {q53 ) Shl— 34 FY FaX: Skl -5133 PO, NUMBER: E‘ - III
PROJECTNAME: Ocean Begiuty - Ua&m.,l.-_Ezj REQUESTED ANALYSES ) Please Speciy
PROJECTNUMBER: (Z(LS= ol —ol g b m
SAMPLED BY: DFK ‘& { . *Ti ot R fess dhon fare muy fwctrr Rush Chirgos.
CLIENT SAMPLE SAMPLING & S MATRIX | #0F NCA WO
IDENTIFICATION DATE/TIME ad (W,5,0) | CONT. COMMENTS D
[1. Ha -2C(1.0) Shslon— egso | | X 5 | BResio | &)
2. HA-2 (L s) Shsfon -~ 0400 | | X { ew]
32 HA-2(4.0) &)isfos — 0410 | | X | 532
+ ppa-3(2.5) Ses ~ jp3e | | X &4-
5. HA -4 (0.5') Sﬁﬁ/osw- H3s )< [
6. Ha-5(0.5) sh/os— o | 1X (ile
1 Hi-s5(1.5) &ly/ea~ 1230 | | XK | 07
5._HA~6(1.5) /o>~ pss | | X ng
9. Hﬂ.—'-!o(3-o) S8/0> - 1300 )< Eif?
0. e -7(0.5) 5)iyoa~ 1320 10
u. Ba-3(3.0) Fie/fon- 1330 | [ [
2 a8 (o) sAsfea~ 40 | [ X 2
13. Hﬁ-—-‘i(:-o) é’/z?/o:l— 1430 x ‘77
w HA-9L10) /1800~ 15361 | X 14
s Hr-9(z0) | SAYea- 1535 | | X | vV
RELINQUISHED BY: 1D eiamm Lo L. pate: 5714/ | Recavep BY: Sl - DATED DZ»
PRINT NaME: Deganne Raita_ erm:| (5ET __TIME: {400 PRINT NAME: 1{/ iz 24077 ) mm: NOAC TIME; 0‘5
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: RECEIVED BY: ¢ (AR
PRINT NAME: FIRM: TIME: PRINT NAME: FIRM: TIME:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS: = i )
Samples were not @2-6C Upon Receipt \}Bl TEf s L |
qnc REV 319 ¥, ‘ ﬂ PAGE or—‘gz,




71720 Neot Csek Pl N Suite 4™ Pothell BIANEOL1-SMT (@R ang.go0r T 420 0m (>
j ni;a - ™ Bast L1115 Montgomery, St B, Spokane; WA 9’8206_—4776 | (W90  FAX 924:92’96
ol B 2003 Rugie A, Sl 1 B R ST ey Top e
Eaviroamenta! Laboratory Netwark . : C E
e CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT Work Order #:
CLIENT: INVOICETO: TURNAROUND REQUEST in Business Days*
. Organic & Inorganic Analyses
o SEE. P MO EHHE0E
Petralsum H mcuhonAnnlyses
PHONE: FAX: P.O. NUMBER: rl 4] 2 J [ ] <]
OTECT NAME: UESTED ANALYSES
::omcmuman: ) = l OTHER I ety
SAMPLED BY- 3 E i  Requests less than stondan! may cor Rish Charges.
CLIENT SAMPLE SAMPLING N 3 MATRIX | #OF NCA WO
IDENTIFICATION DATETIME g 3 (W,s,0) | cont. COMMENTS D
1. Ha-Is (L.5) s/1% /o2~ 1545 ,>< 3 U IBEED ,(p
2. Hr-I (1.53 5/1%/o2— 0O x \ , (77
3. Duglicale S/\3/02 A ¢ d |8
4.
5.
6.
7.
8..
9,
10.
1.
12
13.
14.
I5. : .
RELINQUISHED BY: D), <A pate: 5714/52 | RECEIVED BY: f'/r ( 7 DaTES [2(/0 2
mTNaME:  Deanpe Pathe  mw (ew TOME: |JOB_ | PRINTNAME: / /7 /&(’K/x{' \j— . AfA m&/}{qu;
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: RECEIVED BY: DAYE:
PRINT NAME: FIRM: TIME: PRINT NAME: FIRM: -
ADDITIONAL REMARKS: Samplas were ) ) ) ]
S P € not @2-6C Upor Receipt \l*”n Tﬁ‘ﬁq l_.__;l 2




Seattla 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothall, WA 98011-8244
4254209200 fax 425.420.8210
Spoltane  East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokans, WA 99206-4776
£09,924.9200 fax 509.924.9200
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenus, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.2210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenus, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

www.ncalabs.com 541,383.8310 fax 541.382.7588
! Jeo Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beauty-Upanik Bay
251 Eagle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
I «nchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Ratha 06/03/02 11:34

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES .

Enmple D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled- Date Received ]
“P-1 B2E0512-01 Water 05/18/02 18:10 05/20/02 08:45
P-2 B2E(0512-02 Water 05/18/02 19:00  05/20/02 08:45
Uublicaie B2E0512-03 Water 05/18/02 12:00  05/20/02 08:45
«ip Blank B2E0512-04 Water 05/18/02 12:00 05/20/02 08:45
-y .
Geoktngineers
ANCHORAGE
: JUN 72002

reuting,, DU .. O . Bl T
Fie, 4508204,

i ’l'th Creek Analytical - Bothell : The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
o custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Ry

_ North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 1 of 18
Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




www.ncalabs.com

Seattle
Spokane
Portland

Bend

11720 North Craek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244

4264208200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokana, WA 99206-4776

509.924,8200 fax 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Baaverton, OR 97008-7132

503.906.8200 fax 503.806.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suits F-1, Band, GR 87701-5711

541.382.9310 fax 541.352.7588

"0 Engineers - Alaska
51 Eagle St

Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432

Project Maneger: Deanne Rajha

Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
Project Number: 6765-002-01

Reported:;
06/03/02 11:34

Gasoline Hydrocarbons (n-Hexane to <p-Decane) and BTEX by AK101

North Creek Analytical - Bothell
A lyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
>P-1 (B2E0512-01) Water Sampled: 05/18/02 18:10 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
3 pline Range Hydrocarbons ~ ND 50.0 ug/l 1 2E24006 052402 05°24/02 AK 101
3cuzene ND 0.200 " " v " " .
Coluene ND 0.500 " " " . " "
il rbenzene ND 0.500 @ " v - " "
X,.2nes (total) ND 1.00 " " . " " "
surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 100%  60-120 " " “ u
% ogate: 4-BFB (PID) 97.7%  60-120 " . "
3r-2 (B2E0512-02) Water Sampled: 05/18/0219:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
3usoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ugfl 1 2E24006 05724/02  (5/24/02 AK 101
3¢ zeme ND 0.200 E ) " " " "
ltivene ND 0.500 b " ” " " "
ithylbenzene ND 0.500 “ N u o " -
X: imes (total} ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Sus Jogate: 4-BFB (FID) 101%  60-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 97.7%  60-120 " " " "
% licate (B2E0512-03) Water Sampled: 05/18/02 12:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
Jasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND- 500  ugh 1 2E24006 0524102 0524/02 AK 101
3enzene ND 0.200 * - " . u "
[c iene ND 0.500 " . y " " "
it.., Tbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " .
Lylenes (total) ND 1.00 " " " " " "
% lbgate: 4-BFE (FID) 102%  60-120 " " " "
Su.. ogate: 4-BFB (PID) 97.9%  60-120 . " - .

Jorth Creek Analytical - Bomel

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

e ({Gerdes, Project Manager
l

North Creek Analytical, Inc,

Page2 of 18

Environmental Laboratory Network



Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothall, WA 98011-8244
425,420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

™ Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Svite B, Spokane, WA 89206-4776
a - 609.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

Porttand 3405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
. 503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

' S R Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, DR §7701-5711
www.ncalabs.com 541.383.8%10 fax 541.382,7508

I Geo Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
)51 Eagle St Project Nurtber: 6765-002-01 Reported:
| s.achorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 . Project Manager: Deanne Ratha 06/03/02 11:34
Gasoline Hydrocarbons (n-Hexane to <n-Decane) and BTEX by AK101
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
| - Reporting

1lyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Anslyzed Method Notes

Trip Blank (B2ZE0512-04) Water Sampled: 05/18/02 12:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45

~oline Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ug/l 1 2624006 05/24/02  05/24/02 AK 101
izene ND 0.200 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " i
~hylbenzene ND 0.500 " " . " . "
enes (iotal) ND 1.00 n " " " " .
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 99.89%  60-120 " . ; .
“wrrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 97.3%  60-120 » v " -

| rth Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
: . custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

— : North Greek Analytical, litc. Page3 of 18
Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bathell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 ’

i ™ Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 932064775
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

e Portland 8405 SW Nimbus Avenus, Beaverton, OR 97008-7122

% ; 503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suita £-1, Band, OR 87701-5711

www.ncalabs.com 541.383.9010 fax 541.382.7568
! ao Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
i ..'5]1 Eagle St Project Number; 6765-002-01 Reported:
Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Raiha 06/03/02 11:34
T Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C25) and Heavy Oil (C25-C36) by AK102 and AK103
+ North Creek Analytical - Bothell
4 ilyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

GP-2 (BZE(0512-02) Water Sampled: 05/18/02 19:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45

D sel Range Hydrocarbons 0.238 0100 mgl 1 2E23013 0523/02 052402  AKIO2/103 D06
Residual Range Orgunics ND 0.750 . " " . " "
Srvogate: 2-FBP i 83.9% 50-150 . - " p
5 rogate: Octacosane 83.2%  50-150 n " " "

Vorth Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
- custody document. .'ﬂus analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

- North Creek Analytical, inc, Page 4 0of 18
€ ‘I‘Gerdes, Project Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




www.ncalabs.com

Seattle
Spokane
Portland

Bend

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
426.4709200 fax 425.420.8210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9408 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 57008-7132
503.908.9200 fax 503.908.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR §7701-5711
541,383.9310 tfax 541.382 7588

I Geo Engineers - Alaska
351 Eagle St
I;.nchorage AK/MUSA, 99503-7432

Project Number: 6765-002-01
Project Manager: Deanne Raijha

Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay

Reported:
06/03/02 11:34

Dissolved Metals by EPA 600077000 Series Methods
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

I Reporung
alyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Bafch  Prepared Analyzed Method No;'
GP-2 (B2E0512-02) Water Sampled: 05/18/02 19:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45
Trer 0.00174  0.00100 mg/l 1 2F24053 05/24/02 0529402 EPA 6020
ienlc 0.00104  0.00100 " " " " " "
Barium 0.0304 0.0100 N " n * N "
~sdmium ND  0.00100 " u " n " "
jomium ND  0.00100 . " " " . "
Maercury ND  0.00100 . " 2E28039 052802 057942  EPA T4T0A
T 2ad 0.00202  0.00100 - " 2E24053 052402 05730002 EPA 6020
Fnium ND  0.00100 " . " . 05/29/02 "
=

] B Creek Analyfical - Bothell

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

EEEGerdes, Project Manager

|

Nerth Creek Analytical, inc.
Envirenmental Laboratory Network

Page 5 0f 18



Seattle- 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bathell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

™ Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
508.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, DR 87008-7132
-5 503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empira Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, DR 97701-5711
www.ncalabs.com - E41.383,9310 fax 541.382.7588

20 Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
151 Eggle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Raiha 06/03/02 11;34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
- Reporting :
4 alyte Result Limit Units: Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

GP-1 (B2E0512-0]) Water Sampled: 05/18/02 18:10 Recelved: 05/20/02 08:45

E modichloromethane ND L.00 ugl 1 2B21018 052102  0521/02 EPA 82608
Biumoform ND 1.00 " n " " " -
Bromomethane ND 2.00 " " " " " “
C bon tetrachloride ND 1,00 # v " " " "
C_brobenzene ND 1.00 - " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 1.00 " v " " " »
C oroform ND 1.00 " " “ - " . "
C oromethane ND 5.00 " " - " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.00 " n u n " "
1.” Dichlorobenzene ND 1,00 n " n " " “
1. Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 W n " " - %
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.00 " " " " " :
1, '-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 " " " n " i
I, EDichloroethane ND 1.00 n " n # » "
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 1.00 - " " . n "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 " " n " " "
fr s-1,2-Dichiorocthene ND 1.00 " " " n n "
1,--Dichioropropane ND 1.00 v " . n " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 " n " " “ “
tr 5-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 n " " " = .
N hylene chioride ND 5.00 " - " " . "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.00 " " n " " "
T achloroethene ND 1.00 - " " n " "
1. 1-Trichloroethene ND 1.00 L " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 ; . ; " . "
T-"-hloroethene ND 1.00 " u - " " "
T hlorofluoromethane ND 1.00 " n " " " "
Viny! chloride ND 1.00 n " " " " "
S ogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 100%  73-137 " a v w
S -ogate: Toluene-d8 93.0% 75-124 " " w "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 102% 77-120 " " v "

Surth Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain aof
— custody document. This anabtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

> North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 6 of 18
i { Gerdes, Project Manager Environmental Laboratory Netwark



Seattle 11720 North Creak Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244

4254209200 fax 425.420.8210
] ™. Spokane -East 11115 Montgamery, Suite 8, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.8200 fax 503.906,9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenua, Suite F-1, Bend, DR 97701-5711

www.ncalabs.com 541.383.9310 fax 541.362.7588

' Geo Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay

951 Bagle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
mehorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Raiha 06/03/02 11:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

[ - Reporting

alyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

GP-2 (B2E0512-02) Water Sampled: 05/18/02 19:00 Received: 05/20/02 08:45

~ymodichloromethane ND .00 ng/l 1 2B30009 0520/02  05/29/02 EPA 8260B
ymoform ND 1.00 " " n " n "
Bromomethane ND 200 " " " " " "
“atbon tetrachloride ND 1.00 # " " " " "
lorobenzene ND 1.00 " " » " " "
Culoroethane ND 1.00 . . " " " "
Chloroform ND 1.00 v - " " n .
loromethane ND 5.00 " " n n . "
1 romothloromethane ND 1.00 " . . " - !
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.00 " " " " " "
-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.00 " " " . i "
-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 " " n " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 " " n " " "
“+Dichloroethane ND 1.00 " " “ " . "
" Dichloroethene ND 1.00 " " . " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 " " . . " .
" ms-1,2-Dichloroethene ‘ND 1.00 r " n " " -
-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 " - " n “ -
cus-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 " g " " . "
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 " " n = i "
thylene chioride ND 5.00 " " " . i "
1,-,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.00 " " " " n "
,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 " " " " " "
- 2-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 " " " .. " "
Trichlorcethene ND 1.00 " " - " " -
- "thlorofluoromethane ND 1.00 " n . " . w »
] chioride: ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 98.5%  73-137 w ” " "
rogate: Toluene-d8 106%  75-114 v " " "
;ragate."!l-BFB 985% 77-120 " . " "
l'ﬂ‘.l Creek Analyfical - Bothell "~ The resulls in fhis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analydcal report must be reproduced in its entirely.

North Creek Analytical, inc. Page 7of 18
Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




Saattle
Spakane
Portland

Band

nm.rm
R

www.ncalahs.com

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothall, WA 98011-8244
425.420,9200 fax 425,420.9210

East 11116 Montgoemery, Suite B, Spokene, WA 93206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.8290

2405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beavertan, OR 97008-7132
503.806.9200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Empire Avenues, Suite F-1; Bend, DR 9T701-571%
$41.383.9310 fax 541.302.7568

=0 Engineers - Alaska

Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay

..'51 Eagle St

Project Number: 6765-002-01

Reported:
06/03/02 11:34

Gasoline Hydrocarbons (n-Hexane to <n-Decane) and BTEX by AK101 - Quality Control

Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Raiha

North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

4 alyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 2E24006:  Prepared 05/24/02 Using EPA 5030B (P/T)
B nk (2E24006-BLK1)
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ugfl
B~-rene ND 0.200 »
T ene ND 0.500 "
EthyTbenzene ND 0.500 "
Xvlenes (total} ND 1.00 "
St pgate: 4-BFB (FID) 43.3 z 48.0 9202  60-120
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 2.7 " 480 89.0  60-120
L3 (2E24006-BS1) _
G sline Range Hydrocarbons 504 50.0 ug/l 500 101 60-120
Benzene 6.03 0.200 g 6.19 - 974  60-120
Tohene 32.6 0500 " 376 B6.7  60-120
Br lbenzenc 8.77 0.500 " 8.83 993  60-120
Xyienes (total) 41.5 1.00 v 4.5 933 60-120
Surogate: 4-BFB (FID) 54.1 ' " 45.0 113 60-120
St bgate: 4-BFB (PID) 45.4 " 420 946  60-120
LCS Dup (2E24006-BSD1)
Grenline Range Hydrocarbons 492 50.0 ugll 500 984  60-120 241 20
B eme 6.11 0200 " 6.19 9.7  60-120 132 20
Totuene 32.1 0.500 " 376 854  60-120 155 20
Ethylbenzene 8.77 0.500 " 8.83 993 60-120  0.00 20
X nes (total) 411 1.00 2 445 924  60-120 0969 20
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 53.3 " 480 111 60-120
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 45.2 Y 480 942 60-120
M rix Spike (2E24006-MS1) , Source: B2E0445-01
Fasoline Range Hydrocatbons 458 50.0 ug/l 500 ND 294  50-120
Benzene 6.03 0200 " 6.19 ND 974  60-120
It ene 24 0.500 " 376 ND 8.2  60-120
Stuy[benzene 870 0.500 " 8.83 ND 98.5  60-120
Kylenes (total) 413 100 " 445 ND 928  60-120
Su ngate: 4-BFB (FID) 53.0 i 43.0 110 60-120
St ogate: 4-BFB (PID) 6.4 " 4.0 9.7  60-120

Jorth Creek Analytical - Bothell

(’ | Gerdes, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 8 of 18



Seattle 11720 North Craek Plowy N, Suite 408, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
4254209200 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 83206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 8405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 87008-7132
503.206.8200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suits F-1, Bend, GR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

www.ncalabs.com

Geo Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
151 Engle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
l --nchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Raiha 06/03/02 11:34
Gasoline Hydrocarbons (n-Hexane to <n-Decane) and BTEX by AK101 - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
r ‘ Reporting Spike Source ~ VREC RED

alyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2E24006:  Prepared 05/24/02 Using EPA 5030B (P/T)

"~ trix Spike Dup (ZE24006-MSD1) Source: BZE045-01
oline Range Hydrocarbons 445 500 |, ugt 500 ND 86.8 60-120 288 20
Renzene 6.22 0.200 " 6.19 ND 100 G0-128 3.10 20
“hene 333 0.500 " 37.6 ND 8.6 60-120 2.74 20
{Ibenzene 8.79 0.500 " 8.83 ND 99.5 60-120 1.03 20
Aylenes (fotal) 41.8 1.00 " 44.5 ND 93.9 60-120 1.20 20
wrogate: 4-BFB (FID) ' 19.8 " 430 104 66-120
~ ogate: 4-BFB (PID) 46.7 " 48.0 973  60-120
rth Creek Analytical - Bothell The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

——. _ North Craek Analytical, Inc. Page 9 of 18
Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager Envitonmental Laboratory Network

|




nca

www.acalabs.com

Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothall, WA 98011-8244
425,420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.8290 .

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, DR 97008-7132
503.806.9200 fax 503.308.9210

20332 Empire Avanue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 87701-5711
541,3839310 fax 541.382.7588

Spokane
Portland
Bend

"'eo Engineers - Alaska
151 Fagle St
Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432

Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
Project Number: 6765-002-01
Project Manager: Deanne Raiha

Reported:
06/03/02 11:34

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C25) and Heavy Oil (C25-C36) by AK102 and AK103 - Quality Control

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reportng —Spike  Source ZREC —RFD
4 alyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 2E23013:  Prepared 05/23/02 Using EPA 3520C
B nk (2E23013-BLK1)
D..sel Raoge Hydrocarbons ND 0100  mpi
Residual Renge Organics ND 0.750 "
S ‘ogate: 2-FBP 0.278 i 0.320 365  50-150
S....'ogate: Octacosane 0.253 " 0.320 79.1  50-150
LCS (2E23013-BS1)
D 1 Range Hydrocarbens 1.51 0.100 mg/l 2,00 755 715-125
Swrrogate: 2-FBP 0.249 " 0.320 77.8  50-150
L~ 5 (2ZE23013-BS2)
R dual Range Organics 1.76 0.750 mg/1 2.00 880  60-120
Surrogate: Octacosane 0.232 ” 0.320 72.5 50-150
L5 Dup (2E23013-BSD1)
D.el Range Hydrocarbons 1.62 0.100 mgfl 2.00 T8I0 75125 703 20
Surrogate; 2-FBP 0.285 " 0.320 891 50-150
L 3Dup (2E23013-BSD2)
Residual Range Organics 1.0 0.750 mg/l 2.00 90.0  60-120 225 20
St ogate: Octacosane 0.235 b 0.320 73.4 50-15¢

N_.th Creek Analytical - Bothell

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Crack Anaiytical, Inc. Page 10 of 18

le "],jGerdes, Project Manager

Environmental Laboratory Network



Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 08011-8244
425.420,9200 fax 425.420.8210
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924,9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenve, Beaverton, GR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.908.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenus, Suite F-1, Band, DR 97701-5711
541,383,9310 fax 541,382.7588

www.ncalabs.com

I Geo Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beanty-Uganik Bay
151 Eagle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
I - nchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Raiha 06/03/02 11:34

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

| Reporting © Spike  Source %REC RPD
alyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes

Ba;:ch 2E24053: Prepared 05/24/02 Using EPA 3005A
"-nk (2E24053-BLK1)

smie ND 0.00100 mg/l
Berium ND 0.0100 -
vininm ND 0.00100 .
pmium ND 000100 "
Lead ND  0.00100 L
©~lenfum ND  0.00100 "
o ND 0.00100 "
LCS (2E24053-BS1) _
e 0204 0.00100  mg! 0200 102 R0-120
iium 0203 0.0100 " 0.200 102 80-120
Cadmium 0204  0.00100 . 0.200 02 80-120
~romivm 0.195 0.00100 . 0.200 975  §0-120
L % 0.198 0.00100 " 0.200 990  §0-120
S\...tium 0.208 0.00100 " 0.200 104 80-120
Silver 0200 0.00100 " 0.200 100 77-120
" 5 Dup (2E24053-BSD1) & _
Arsénic 0205 0.00100  mgA 0200 102 80-120  0.489 20
Sarjum 0204 0.0100 " 0.200 102 §0-120 0491 20
mjum 0.205 0.00106 " 0.200 102 80120 0489 20
Cuwomium 0.154 0.00100 " 0.200 970 80120 0.514 20
Lead 0.192 0.00100 . 0.200 960  80-120  3.08 20
aium 0.209 0.00100 . 0.200 104  BO-I20  0.480 20
o oer 0201 0.00100 . 0.200 100 77120 0499 20
Matrix Spike (2E24053-MSI) Seurce: B2E0512-02
" mic 0215 0.00100  mgn 0200 000104 107 75125
Bautim 0.250 0.0100 " 0200 00394 05  73-129
Cadmiam 0210 0.00100 " 0200 ND 105 75-125
omium 0.198 0.00100 " 0200 ND 98.6  64-128
e d 0.204 0.00100 " 0200 0.00202  10f 75125
Selenium 0218 0.00100 " 0200 ND 109 73-125
e 0.161 0.00100 " 0200 000174 9.6  32-127
rth Creek Analytical - Bothell The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 11 of 18

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager Environmental Leboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Crask Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothall, WA 98011-B244
425.420,9200 fax 425.420.9210

™ Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
S Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverion, OR 87008-7132
509.506.9200 fex 503.906.8210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR §7701-5711

www.ncalabs.com 541,383.8310 fax 541.302.7588
| 20 Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beauty-Ugsnik Bay
| 151 Eagle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
' Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Ratha 06/03/02 11:34

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

: Reporting Spike  Source YREC ~ RPD
£ liyte Result Limit Units Level  Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2E24053:  Prepared 05/24/02 Using EPA. 3005A

M irix Spike Dup (2E24053-MSD1) Souree: B2E0512-02

Avsenic 0216 0.00100 mg/ 0200 000104 107 75125 0464 20
Barium 0251 0.0100 " 02000 0.0394 106  73-129  0.399 20
2 mium 0212 0.00100 " 0.200 ND 106  75-125 .0.948 20
2 mium 0.159 0.00100 " 0.200 ND 99.1 64128  0.504 20
Lead 0.202 0.00100 " 0200 000202 100 75125  0.985 20
3¢ ajum 0218 0.00100 " 0.200 ND 109 73125 0.00 20
i i 0.175 0.00100 n 0200 0.00174 866  32-127 833 50
Post Spike (ZE24053-PS1) Source: B2E0512-02

& fic 1.04 0.00500 mgfl 1.00 ND 104  75.125

Bt hm 111 0.0500 " L.00 ND 107 754125

Zadmium 1.03 0.00500 : 1.00 ND 103 75125

zl_imium 1.03 0.00500 i 1.00 ND 103 75125

™ 1.05 0.00500 . 1.00 ND 105 0-200

Selenium 1.04 0.00500 " 1.00 ND 104 75.125

3 r 0.990 0.00500 " 1.00 ND 98.8  80-120

Bazl:h 2E28039: Prepared 05/28/02 Using EPA 7470A Diss

B~k (2E28039-BLK1)

v mury ND 0.00100 mg/l

LCS (2E28039-BS1)

i ary. 0.00475 0.00100 mg 0.00500 950  80-120

LLs Dup (2E28039-BSD1)

viercury 0.00479 0.00100 ‘mg/l 0.00500 958 80120 0.839 20 __

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

= . : North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 12 of 18
e Gerdes, Project Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




Sesmttle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothall, WA 38011-8244

425,420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 :

Spokene East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokans, WA 89206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beavarton, OR 97008-7132
£03.806.9200 fax 503.306.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, DR 97701-5711

541,383.9310. fax 541.382.7588

"www.ncalabs.com

“3eo Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
51 Eagle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
i.. chorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Raiha 06/03/02 11:34
Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting Spike  Source YWREC RPD
}ytc Result Limit Units Level Result %REC  Limits RFD Limit Notes
Bavch 2E28039: Prepared 05/28/02 Using EPA 7470A Diss
~*rix Spike (2E28039-MS1) Source: BZE0512-02
ary 000484 0.00100  mgAl 000500  ND 968 70130
Matrix Spike Dup (2E28039-MSD1) Source: B2E0512-02
!ury 0.00481 0.00100 mg/l 0.00500 ND 96.2 70-130 0.622 20
|
|
th Creek Analytical - Bothell The resubs in this report agply to ﬁe samples enalyzed in: accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

=L, _ North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 13 of 18
eff Gerdes, Project Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




nca

é www.ncalabs.com

Seattle
Spokane
Portland

Bend

1172¢ North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 28011-8244
4264209200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomary, Suite B, Spokane, WA 88206-4776
§09.924,9200 {fax 500.924.9290

8405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.806,9200 fax 503.908.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Svite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

=0 Engineers - Alaska

Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay

i51 Eegle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Rajha 06/03/02:11:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
' Repaorting Spike  Source %REC RFD
2 yte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2E21018: Prepared 05/21/02 Using EPA 5030B
B nk (2E21018-BLK1)
Brotoodichloromethane ND .00 ugd
Bromoform ND 1.00 "
B: nomecthane ND 2.00 "
C..on tetrachloride ND 1.00 B
Chicrobenzene ND 1.00 L
C roethane ND 1.00 "
C! roform ND 1.00 -
Chloromethane ND 5.00 "
D" omochioromethane ND 1.00 "
1, E)i::.]:l.lc::rchben:lzerna ND 1.00 "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 .
i ‘Pichlorobmzene ND 100 "
1, Pichlorocthane ND 1.00 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 "
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 1.00 "
ci: ﬁ,Z-Dichlomeﬂlme ND 1.00 "
m.;-l,Z-Dichloroeﬂime ND 1.00 "
1,2-Dichleroptopane ND 1.00 -
cii ., 3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 ol
tn  -1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 "
Methylene chloride ND 5.00 N
1, 2-Tetrachioroethane ND 1.00 "
Te chlorocthene ND 1.00 "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 "
1, “=Trichlorosthane ND. 1.00 i
T1  iloroethene ND 1.00 "
Trichlorsfluoromethane ND 1.0 "
Vinwl chloride ND 1.00 "
S bgater 1.2-DCA-d4 203 " 20.0 102 73-137
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 19.0 " 20.0 95.0 75-124
Surrogate: 4-BFB 20.2 " 200 101 77-120

Nu. i Croek Analytical - Bothell

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

It 'E?Gerdes, Project Manaper

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Netwaork

Page 14 of 18



Seattle 11720 Narth Craek Pkwy N, Suite 408, Bathell, WA 980118244
425.420.8200 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane East 19115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99205-4776
5{9.924.9200 fax 509,224.9290
Portland 8405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR §7008-7132
503.906.3200 fax 503.906.,8210
Bend 20332 Empire Avanue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5/1
541.383.8310 fax 541.382.7588

www.acalabs.com

“Feo Engineers - Alaska Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
51 Eagle St Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
. whorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Manager: Deanne Raiha 06/03/02 11:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

~ Reporting Spike  Source %REC KED
Iyte Regnlt Limit Ukits " Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Bawch 2E21018:  Prepared 05/21/02 Using EPA 5030B

S (2E21018-BS1)

robenzene 102 1.00 ugl 10.0 102 77-120
1,1-Dichloroethene 8.20 1.00 " 10.0 B20  80-120
~ “chloroethene 9.35 1.00 " 10.0 935 80120

sgate: 1,2-DCA-d4 20.3 " 20.0 102 73-137
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 9.4 o 20.0 27.0 75-124
S-rogate: 4-BFE 0.5 " 200 102 77-120

' Dup (2E21018-BSD1) _
Chiorobenzene ' 9.74 1.00 ngll 10.0 974  77-120  4.61 20
* *-Dichloroethene 8.50 1.00 " 10.0 850  80-120  3.59 20

Jloroethene 9.17 1.00 “ 10.0 91.7 - 80-120 154 20
Srrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 205 " 0.0 102 73-137
“~rogate: Toluene-d8 19.0 " 20.0 95.0 75124

vgate: 4-BFB 202 " 20.0 01 77-120
Marrix Spike {2E21018-MS1) Source: B2E0461-01
lorobenzene 10.1 1.00 ugl 10.0 ND 101 75125

Yichloroethene 8.58 1.00 » 10.0 ND 858  40-154
Tr...loroethene 10.6 1.00 "o 10.0 142 918 73131
~rogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 20.8 " 20.0 104 73-137

sgate: Toluene-d8 185 " 20.0 925 75-124
su gate: 4-BFB 20.6 " 20.0 103 77-120
Matrix Spike Dup (2E21018-MSD1) Source: B2E0461-01
| fobenzene 9.78 1.00 ug/t 10.0 ND 978 75-125 322 20
1,» Jichlorocthene 825 w0 v 10.0 ND 825  40-154 392 30
Trichloroethene 9.91 1.00 " 10.0 142 349 73131 673 20
" sgate: 1,2-DCA-d4 20.6 " 20.0 103 73137 -
Su. sgate: Toluene-d8 187 v 20.0 935 75124
Surrogate: 4-BFB 19.8 » 20.0 99.0  77-120

th Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
‘ i custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

| . ; North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 15 0f 18
ieff Gerdes, Project Manager Environmental Laboratory Network



Seatile 11720 Morth Creek Plwy N, Suite 400, Bothed, -WA 28071-8244
426.420.9200 fex 425.420.9210

. TN Spokane East 11115 Montgomary, Sutte B, Spokana, WA 99206-4776
: 509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9280
Porttand 9405 SW Nimbus Avanue, Beaverton, OR 57008-7132
A ¥ 4 502.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Band, OR 97701-5711

www.ncalabs.com 541.383.9310 fax 541,382,7508
‘€ o Engineers - Alagska Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay
¢ 51 Eagle St ‘ Project Number: 6765-002-01 Reported:
Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432 Project Meanager: Deanne Raiha - 06/03/02 11:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting Spike  Source WREC “RPD
A lyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

3atch 2E30009: Prepared 05/29/02 Using EPA 5030B
3k (ZE30009-BLK1) '

inv..iodichioromethane ND 1.00 ug/]

jromoform ND 1.00 "

ir  lomethane ND 2.00 "

& n tetrachlorids ND 1.00 "

hlorobenzene ND Lo¢ "

T roethane ND 1.00 "

h joform ND 1.00 "

’hloromethane ND 5.00 "

Y- mochloromethans ND 1.00 i

2 lchlorobenzens ND 1.00 "

J3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 "

/A-Tiichlorobenzene ND 1.00 "

1 tichloroethane ND 1.00 "

+-uichloroethane ND 1.00 "

,1-Dichioroethene ND 1.00 ¥

is 2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 .

& _ 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 ¥

»2-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 '

is 3-Dichloropropens ND 1.00 "

&  1,3-Dichloropropens ND 1.00 "

Aethylesie chloride ND 5.00 "

1 7 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.00 "

‘e chloroethene ND 1.00 "

,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 "

1 ?-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 "

i loroethene ND 1.00 =

“richloroflncromethane ND 100 b

/iyl chloride ND 1.00 f

w igate: 1,2-DCA-d4 ' 212 | 20.0 106  73-137
wrogate: Toluene-d8 2.0 ” 20.0 00 75-124
urrogate; 4-BFR 9.7 " 200 98.5 77-120
it b Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report appiy to the samples analyzed i accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced i its entirety.

ey : North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 16 of 18
e Gerdes, Project Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




nca

www.ncalabs.com

Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothall, WA 98011-8244

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

Spokans East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 998206-4776

509.924.9200 Ffax 509.824.9290

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus.Avenue, Beaverton, OR 87008-7132

503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

I Geo Engineers - Alasks
951 Eagle St
anhorage. AK/USA, 99503-7432

Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay

Project Number: 6765-002-01
Project Manager: Deanne Raiha

Reported:
06/03/02 11:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

North Creek Analytical - Bothell
I Reportng Spike  Source %REC EPD
“alyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limis RPD  Limit  Notes
L.tch 2E30009: Prepared 05/29/02 Using EPA 5030B
€S (2E30009-BS1)
orobenzene 9.88 1.00 ngfl 1060 - 8.8 77-120
1,1-Dichloroethens 10.1 1.00 " 100 101 80-120
= ichloroethens 9.63 1.00 " 10.0 963 - 80-120
rogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 216 " 200 708 73137
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 203 " 20.0 102 75124
“rrogute: 4-BFB 9.1 " 20.0 955  77-120
'S Dup (2E30009-BSD1)
Cniorobenzene 10.0 1.00 ug/l 10.0 100 77120 121 20
* 1-Dichlcroethens 9.81 1.00 " 10.0 981  80-120 291 20
ihloroctaene 9.92 1.00 " 10.0 992 80120 297 20
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 21.2 " 20.0 106 73137
“arogate: Toluene-d8 20.1 b 20.0 100 75-124
" 20.0 985 77020

Fogate: 4-BFB 9.7
i

i Creek Analytical - Bothel

“The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 17 of 18
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www.ncalabs.com

Seattle
Spokana
Portland

Band

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
475,420.9200 fax 425.420.5210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 93206-4776
500.924.9200 fax 509.924.5290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Baaverton, DR 97008-7132
503.806.9200 fax 503.908.5210

20332 Empira Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, DR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

" :0 Engineers - Alaska
51 Eagle St
Anchorage AK/USA, 99503-7432

Project: Ocean Beauty-Uganik Bay

Project Number: 6765-002-01
Project Manager: Deanne Raiha

Reported:
06/03/02 11:34

Notes and Definitions

D-06 The semple chromatographic pattern does not resembile the fuel standard used for quantitation.

iT Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
L Not Reported
dry Sample resnits reported on a dry weight basig

D Relative Percent Difference

{ Ith Creek Analytical - Bothell

The results in this report dpply to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

e~ .Gerdes, Project Manager

North Cresk Analytical, Inc. Page 18 of 18
Environmental Laboratory Network



Signal #1
Signal #2

Acg On
Sample
Misc

IntFile Slgnal #1: TPH.E

Quant Time:

Quant Method

Title

e e e e e — e m e =

D:\HPCHEM\ 4\DATA\052402\E24019.D\FIDlA.CH Vial:
D: \HPCHEM\4\DATA\052402\E24019.D\FID2B.CH

: 24 May 2002 15:52 Operator:
: b2e0512-01 Inst :
i1x 5 ml Multiplr:

IntFile Signal #2: SURR2.E

May 24 16: 15 2002 Quant Results File: TESTS502A.RES

TPH-G Water Method

Last Update : Tue May 21 13:19:28 2002
Response via : Multiple Level Calibration

.DataAcqg Meth : TESTS502A.M

Volume Inj.

Signal #1 Phase

Signal #2 Phase:

Signal #1 Info : Signal #2 Info

18

sk
GC #8
1.00

D:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\TESTS02A.M (Chemstation Integrator)

ﬁepmpe

Time  0.00

45000
40000 -
35000
30000 -
25000
20000 1
15000
10000 -
5000

-

E24010.0V\FID1A
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200

—Tolal Pug P~~~

ﬁ T

4,00 5.00 800 10,00 _ 12.00  14.00 1600 1800 20,00

-MhﬁkalEﬁH
AKT01 TPH-

—Morthwest
H-BFB
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LI S B

22.00

Iﬁesponse_

i
{
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E24018,D\FID2B

TWe &mlll
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20000 4

10000 4

d=

L

]

on TPHT
enze
p-Xylens
o-Xylena {

lthﬂh

r——
2.00

-
12,090
fa2s
1,180

5
"H-BFB (PID —=—r—
L

'Eanzena P | a5t
1 22-TFB R
Tolusne (P

“Naphihalen |18.53

R

¥ Kl l L] T 1 L] L T L) L T Ll L] T L) T T T T T T L] I Lak L) I T
4.00 800 800 1000 1200 1400 _ 1600 1B.00 20,00

22,00

8.4019.D TESTS502A.M Fri May 24 16:15:24 2002

Page 2



Signal #1 : D:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\052402\E24020.D\FID1A.CH Vial: 20
Signal #2 : D:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\052402\E24020.D\FID2B.CH

Acg On : 24 May 2002 1le6:21 Operator: sk
Sample : b2e0512-02 Inst : GC #8
Misc 1x 5 ml Multiplr: 1.00
IntFile Slgnal #1: TPH.E IntFile Signal #2: SURR2.E

Quant Time: May 24 16:44 2002 Quant Results File: TESTS502A.RES -

Quant Method : D:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\TEST502A.M (Chemstation Integrator)
Title : TPH-G Water Method :

Last Update : Tue May 21 13:19:28 2002

Responge via : Multiple Level Calibration

DataAcg Meth : TEST502A.M

Volume Inj. :
Signal #1 Phase : Signal #2 Phase:

Signal #1 Info : Signal #2 Info :
Response_ o E2402D0.D\FID1A :

45000
40000
35000
30000
25000
20000
15000
10000

5000 ‘\__ _J A
L

04

e - R —
Time  0.00 200 4.00 800 800 1000 . 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 _ 2200
Response_ E24020.D\FID2B :

80000

70000

60000

50000+

40000+

30000

20000 §

i 100001 o
H 1]

P TEE

14.00

[Toluense (P | 1090
gy
Jm.p-Xylene
+_ —p-Aylene | 4
4—BFB IPID P—— 14
MNaphthaten |1258

132
EX

0+

'I 23 TFB

Time am"’ih"'k&"'h%"'am 10,00 1200 1400 18.00 1800 2000 _ 22.00
124020.D TESTL02A2.M Fri May 24 16:44:12 2002 Page 2




T ik e i M o SR e e e

Signal #1 : D:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\052402\E24021.D\FID1A.CH Vial: 21
Signal #2 : D:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\052402\E24021.D\FID2B.CH

Acg On : 24 May 2002 16:50 Operator: sk
Sample : b2e0512-03 Inst : GC #8
Miac : 1x 5 ml Multiplr: 1.00
IntFile Signal #1: TPH.E IntFile Signal #2: SURR2.E

Quant Time: May 24 17:12 2002 Quant Results File: TESTS502A.RES

Quant Method : D:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\TESTS02A.M {(Chemstation Integrator)
Title ;: TPH-G Water Method

Last Update : Tue May 21 13:19:28 2002

Response via : Multiple Level Calibration

DataAcg Meth : TESTS502A.M

Volume Inj. :
Signal #1 Phase : Signal #2 Phase:

Signal #1 Info : Signal #2 Info
Response_ E24021.D\FIDIA

45000
400001
35000
300004
25600 1
200001
150001

10000

w
1

g in
F T —r

' T 1 T 7 L B N B T T T T T T 1 T T T L R R T
[me _ 0.00 2.00 4.00 6.00 8.00 10,00 12.00 14.00 13100 18100 20.‘00 22:00
Response__ E24021,.D\FID2B
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1225
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| Naphthalen |1:.55

Time 000 200 400 6.0 8,00 1000 12.00 1400 _ 1600 1800  20.00  22.00 |
L.4021.D TESTS02A.M Fri May 24 17:12:56 2002 Page 2

—p-Xylene {




Signal #1 : D:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\052402\E24024.D\FID1A.CH Vial: 24
Signal #2 : D:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\052402\E24024.D\FID2RB.CH

Acg On : 24 May 2002 18:16 Operator: sk
Sample : b2e0512-04 TB Inst GC #8
Misc : 1X 5 mbL Multiplr: 1.00

IntFile Signal #1: TPH.E
Quant Time: May 24 18:39 2002

Quant Method :
Title :
Last Update
Response via
DataAcg Meth

Volume Inj.
Signal #1 Phase
Signal #1 Info

Quant Results File:

Signal #2 Phase:
Signal #2 Inio

IntFile Signal #2: SURR2.E
TESTE02A.RES

D:\HPCHEM\4\METHODS\TEST502A.M (Chemgtation Integrator)
TPH-G@ Water Method

Tue May 21 13:15:28 2002
Multiple Level Calibration
TESTS502A.M

Response_
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File : C:\HPCHEM\4\DATA\E24020.D
Operator : EDL
Acquired : 24 May 2002 12:03 pm using AcgMethod 13402@1A.M

Instrument : GC #1
Sample Name: b2e0512-02
Misc Info :

vial Number: 14

Response_ o © E24020.D\FID1A
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APPENDIX C

REPORT LIMITATIONS AND GUIDELINES FOR USE'
This appendix provides information to help you manage your risks with respect to the use of
this report.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ARE PERFORMED FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES,
PERSONS AND PROJECTS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Williams Kastner & Gibbs PLLC and
Ocean Beauty Seafoods, Inc., their authorized agents and regulatory agencies. This report is not
intended for use by others, and the information contained herein is not applicable to other sites.

GeoEngineers structures our services to meet the specific needs of our clients. For example,
an environmental site assessment study conducted for a property owner may not fulfill the needs
of a prospective purchaser of the same property. Because each environmental study is unique,
each environmental report is unique, prepared solely for the specific client and project site. No
one except Williams Kastner & Gibbs PLLC and Ocean Beauty Seafoods, Inc. should rely on this
environmental report without first conferring with GeoEngineers. This report should not be
applied for any purpose or project except the one originally contemplated.

THIS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT IS BASED ON A UNIQUE SET OF PROJECT-
SPECIFIC FACTORS

This report has been prepared for the Uganik Bay Processing Plant. GeoEngineers considered
a number of unique, project-specific factors when establishing the scope of services for this
project and report. Unless GeoEngineers specifically indicates otherwise, do not rely on this
report if it was:
¢ not prepared for you,
¢ not prepared for your project,
» not prepared for the specific site explored, or
s completed before important project changes were made,

If important changes are made after the date of this report, GeoEngineers should be given the
opportunity to review our interpretations and recommendations and provide written modifications

or confirmation, as appropriate.

RELIANCE CONDITIONS FOR THIRD PARTIES

Our report was prepared for the exclusive use of our Client. No other party may rely on the
product of our services unless we agree in advance to such reliance in writing. This is to provide
our firm with reasonable protection against open-ended liability claims by third parties with
whom there would otherwise be no contractual limits to their actions. Within the limitations of
scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in accordance with our Agreement

! Developed based on material provided by ASFE, Professional Firms Practicing in the Geosciences; www.asfe.org.

GeoEngineers C-1 File No. 6765-002-01/061302



with the Client and generally accepted environmental practices in this area at the time this report
was prepared.

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS ARE ALWAYS EVOLVING

Some substances may be present in the site vicinity in quantities or under conditions that may
have led, or may lead, to contamination of the subject site, but are not included in current local,
state or federal regulatory definitions of hazardous substances or do not otherwise present current
potential liability. GeoEngineers cannot be responsible if the standards for appropriate inquiry, or
regulatory definitions of hazardous substance, change or if more stringent environmental
standards are developed in the future.

UNCERTAINTY MAY REMAIN EVEN AFTER THIS PHASE IESA IS
COMPLETED

No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for contamination in
connection with a property. Our interpretation of subsurface conditions in this study is based on
field observations and chemical analytical data from widely-spaced sampling locations. It is
always possible that contamination exists in areas that were not explored, sampled or analyzed.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS CAN CHANGE

This environmental report is based on conditions that existed at the time the study was
performed. The findings and conclusions of this report may be affected by the passage of time, by
manmade events such as construction on or adjacent to the site, by new releases of hazardous
substances, or by natural events such as floods, earthquakes, slope instability or ground water
fluctuations. Always contact GeoEngineers before applying this report to determine if it is still
applicable.

SOIL AND GROUND WATER END USE

The cleanup levels referenced in this report are site- and situation-specific. The cleanup levels
may not be applicable for other sites or for other on-site uses of the affected media (soil and/or
ground water). Note that hazardous substances may be present in some of the site soil and/or
ground water at detectable concentrations that are less than the referenced cleanup levels.

GeoEngineers-should-be-contacted-prior to the-export-ef soil-or-ground-water from-the-subject-site
or reuse of the affected media on site to evaluate the potential for associated environmental
liabilities. We cannot be responsible for potential environmental liability arising out of the
transfer of soil and/or ground water from the subject site to another location or its rense on site in
instances that we were not aware of or could not control.

MOST ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS ARE PROFESSIONAL OPINIONS

Our interpretations of subsurface conditions are based on field observations and chemical
analytical data from widely spaced sampling locations at the site. Site exploration identifies
subsurface conditions only at those points where subsurface tests are conducted or samples are

GeoEngineers: C-2 File No. 6765-002-01/061802



taken. GeoEngineers reviewed field and laboratory data ‘and then applied our professional
judgment to render an opinion about subsurface conditions throughout the site. Actual subsurface
conditions may differ — sometimes significantly — from those indicated in this report. Our report,
conclusions and interpretations should not be construed as a warranty of the subsurface
conditions,

DO NOT REDRAW THE EXPLORATION LOGS

Environmental scientists prepare final boring and testing logs based upon their interpretation
of field logs and laboratory data. To prevent errors or omissions, the logs included in an
environmental report should never be redrawn for inclusion in other design drawings. Only
photographic or electronic reproduction is acceptable, but recognize that separating logs from the
report can elevate risk.

READ THESE PROVISIONS CLOSELY

Some clients, design professionals and contractors may not recognize that the geoscience
practices (geotechnical engineering, geology and environmental science) are far less exact than
other engineering and natural science disciplines. This lack of understanding can create
unrealistic expectations that could lead to disappointments, claims and disputes. GeoEngineers
includes these explanatory "limitations" provisions in our reports to help reduce such risks. Please
confer with GeoEngineers if you are unclear how these "Report Limitations and Guidelines for
Use" apply to your project or site.

GEOTECHNICAL, GEOLOGIC. AND GEOENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS SHOULD
NOT BE INTERCHANGED

The equipment, techniques and personnel used to perform an environmental study differ
significantly from those used to perform a geotechnical or geologic study and vice versa. For that
reason, a geotechnical engineering or geologic report does not usually relate any environmental
findings, conclusions or recommendations; e.g, about the likelihood of encountering
underground storage tanks or regulated contaminants. Similarly, environmental reports are not
used to address geotechnical or geologic concerns regarding a specific project. -

BIOLOGICAL POLLUTANTS

GeoEngineers' Scope of Work specifically excludes the investigation, detection, or
assessment of the presence of Biological Compounds that are Pollutants in or around any
structure. Accordingly, this report includes no interpretations, recommendations, findings, or
conclusions for the purpose of detecting, assessing, or abating Biological Pollutants. The term
"Biological Pollutants" includes, but is not limited to, molds, fungi, spores, bacteria, and viruses,
and/or any of their byproducts.
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